D9500000008 **Document Number Only**

C T CORPORATION SYSTEM Requestor's Name 660 East Jefferson Street		30000151965
Address		-06/21/9501077015
	301	"350'00 35a.
	Phone 04-222-1092 ON(S) NAME	,
AFLT		
() Profit		
() NonProfit () Limited Liability Compan	() Amendment	() Merger
() Foreign	() Dissolution/Withdrawal	
() Limited Partnership () Reinstatement	() Annual Report () Reservation	() Other 🔠 () Change of R.A.
Certified Copy	() Photo Copies	() Fictitious Name () CUS/ G/S
() Call When Ready XWalk In () Mail Out	() Call if Problem () Will Wait	() After 4:30 A) Pick Up
Vame Avalfability	3.00	
Document Examiner	3.00 6/19/55	EASE RETURN EXTRA COPY(S) FILE STAMPED
Jpdater	<i>(</i> ·	
/erifler		5 00 -
cknowledgment		95 JUI SECRE
V.P. Verifier		95 JUN 19 PH SECRETARY OF TALLAHASSEE, FI
CR2E031 (1-89)		PA PA

CERTIFICATION FOR **AFLT**

The undersigned, as President of AFLOW Inc., as Trustee of AFLT, a Delaware business trust, hereby certifies that: a) to the best of his knowledge the attached copy of the Trust Agreement, which document is executed by and among AUTOFLOW L.P., AFLOW Inc. and, for certain limited purposes only, First Trust of New York, National Association, and dated June 1, 1995, is a true and correct copy of the declaration of trust under which the association proposes to conduct its business in Florida; b) the principal headquarters of AFLT is c/o First Trust of New York, National Association, 100 Wall Street, Suite 1600, New York, New York 10005; c) the principal place of business of AFLT is 6150 Omni Park Drive, Mobile, Alabama 36609; and d) the registered agent for AFLT is C T Corporation System, whose address is 1200 South Pine Island Road, Plantation, Florida 33324.

BY: Teny McRoberts

TITLE: President, AFLOW Inc., as Trustee

of AFLT

STATE OF NEW YORK)

COUNTY OF New York)

On this ____/2 day of June, 1995, before me appeared Terry McRoberts, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he is the President of AFLOW Inc., as Trustee of AFLT.

Notary Public in and for the State of New York

> THOMAS J. COURTNEY Notary Public, State of New York No. 24-4996233 Qualified in Kings County Commission Expires May 11, 1996

ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMENT

pursuant to Section 48.091 and 609, Florida Statutes, the undersigned acknowledges and accepts its appointment as registered agent of AFLT, a Delaware Business Trust, and agrees to act in that capacity and to comply with the provisions of the Florida Statutes, relative to keeping open the registered office at the address specified above. The undersigned is familiar with, and accepts the obligations of Section 607.0505, Florida Statutes.

C T CORPORATION SYSTEM

Peter F. Souza Assistant Secretary



EXECUTION COPY

TRUST AGREEMENT

AFLT

BY AND AMONG

AUTOFLOW L.P.

AFLOW INC.

NLY,

AND, FOR CERTAIN LIMITED PURPOSES ONLY, FIRST TRUST OF NEW YORK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

DATED AS OF JUNE 1, 1995

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			IMBDE OF CONTENTS		Page
PART	Ŧ				. 1
PART	• • •				_
DEFI	VITIONS				. 1
	Section	1.01.	efinitions		. 1
					_
PART	II				. 2
CDEAS	TON OF	ORTGINAT	ON TRUST; GRANTOR'S IN	TEREST	. 2
CREA.	Section	2.01	reation of Origination	Trust	
	Section	2.02.	rincipal Office		. 2
PART	III .				. 2
CONVE	YANCE O	F TRUST	SSETS		. 2
001	Section	3.01.	onveyance of Originati	on Trust Assets	. 2
	Section	3.02.	onveyance of Originati itle to Origination Tr	rust Assets	. 4
PART	IV				. 4
			MION MONGMOR		. 4
ACCE	CARTIES	A OUTGIL	TION TRUSTEE	on Trustee	
	Section	4.01.	cceptance by originati	.on master	• •
PART	v				. 4
DENIEL	TOTAL TI	ייים ביייני	IN ORIGINATION TRUST .		. 4
BENEI	Section		ndivided Trust Interes	st	. 4
	Section		pecial Units of Benefi	cial Interest .	. 6
	Section		pecial Obligations wit	:h Respect	
			o Beneficial Ownership		. 8
	Section		utilated, Destroyed, Ī		_
	_		ertificates	· · · · · · · · ·	8
			nsurance Policies		. 9 . 10
	Section	5.06.	eparate Series	• • • • • • • •	. 10
PART	vi				10
רייייז ד	C AND DO	OWERS OF	ORIGINATION TRUSTEE;		
OBIGI	NATION '	TRUSTEE	IABILITY		10
OMICI	Section	6.01.	uties and Powers of Or	rigination	
			rustee		10
	Section	6.02.	uty of Care		. 12
	Section	6.03.	ertain Matters Affecti		
			rigination Trustee		. 14
	Section	6.04.	rigination Trustee Not		. 16
	Ci	6 05	ertificates or Leases ndemnity of Originatio	n Trustee and	. то
	Section	₩.UJ.	rust Agents	MI IIUSCCC UMA	. 18
	Sogrion	6 06	rigination Trustee's R	Right Not to Act	

PART	vii .				• •					•	•	•		•	•	•	•	•	19
APPOI	NTMENT	, COMPENS	SATIO	AN AN	ID RI	EMOV	AL (ΟF											
ORIGI	NATION	TRUSTEE			• •						•	•	•	•	•	•	•	٠	19
	Sectio	n 7.01.	Appo	pintπ	ent	of (Orig	gina	ati	on	T	ru	st	ee		•	٠	•	19
	Section	n 7.02.	Oual	,1110	acı	on o	E O:	riai	ina	יבםו	on	1	ru	BL	ee		•		19
		n 7.03.	Resi	gnat	ion	or 1	Remo	ova i	lo	f	0r	ig	in	at	io	n			
	000010		Trus	tee						_									19
	Commis	n 7.04.	Succ	essc	יי סי	riai	nati		ŤΥ	.118	te	e							20
			Marc	er c	· C	7250	1 3 2	i	~ * *	of.	7	ri	σi	na	ti	On		•	
	Sectio	n 7.05.	Meri	stee		J115Q.	LIU	31 (L 1.)	211	O.	_		<i>-</i>						20
	_		Trus	;. 			٠.	: :	•		:_	•	T~	110	+_		•	•	20
	Sectio	n 7.06.	Appo	intπ	ent	oi (0-0	orig	31 L	lat	10	11		uo	ce	Ġ,			
			Sepa	rate nee esen	Or:	ıgın	atio	on 3	ru	ıst	ee	•	OI						
			Nomi	nee					•	•	٠.	•	•	;	•	•	٠	•	21
	Sectio	n 7.07.	Repr	esen	itat:	ions	and	d Wa	arr	an	ti	es	0	Ī					
			Owic	マラ カコド	יו ארוי	- Тъ114		^					_			_			- 77
	Section	n 7.08.	oric	inat	ion	Trus	ste	e's	Fe	es	a	nd	Ε	хp	en	se	8		24
		n 7.09.	NO F	etit	ion					_									24
		n 7.10.	Stoc	etit k of	AFI	ังพา	Tnc	• •	•	•									24
	Section	n /.10.	3000	.,. <u> </u>		3011	THE	• •	•	•	•	•	•	•		•	•	•	
PART	viii .																		26
ACCOU	MTS: C	ASH FLOW	s; PE	ERMIT	TED	INV	esti	MEN.	rs		٠	•	٠	•	•	•	٠	•	26
		n 8.01.	Acco	unts	•								٠	•	•	•	•		26
	Section	n 8 02	Dist	ribu	tio	of	Fu	nds	_										29
	Section	n 0.02.	CITE	Lea	se i	Acco	ים ב		•										30
	Section	n 8.03. n 8.04.	Daha	lanc	ina	Aft.		o. Thi	- A -	D=	rt.	v	Cl	ai	m				30
	Sectio	n 8.04.	Kene	1 T CIII C	9	AL L	ΞI	11111	Lu-	Fa		3				•	•	•	
PART	IX				• •		•		•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	٠	31
mmnar.	****											_	_			_		_	31
IEKMI	NATION	n 9.01.	move	 ninat	ion	à E		٠	: _:		÷i	on	Ť	נויצי	st	-	•	•	31
	Sectio	n 9.01.	Term	IITMAL	LOII	OL	cne	UI.	191	.IIa	L J	Ų.,	•				•	•	34
PART	х				• •		•		•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	٠	31
MISCE	LLANEO	US PROVIS	SIONS	3.								•	•	•	•	•	•	٠	31
	Section	n 10.01.	Amer	ıdmer	it.							•	•	•	•	•	•	•	31
	Coatio	- 10 O2	COVE	RNIL	سلافاه	ΔW .							•	•	•		•		34
	Section	m 10.02.	Moti	ces			•	• •	•	-						_		_	32
	Sectio	n 10.02. n 10.03. n 10.04.	NOU	.~~.	1			• • •	_ : _		•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	32
	Sectio	n 10.04.	Seve	Stani		y or	Pr	OVI	SIC	1112		•	•	•	•	•	•	•	32
	Sectio	n 10.05.	Cour	rert	art.	5.	•	• •	•	•	٠	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	32
EXHIE	BITS:																		
					_														_
EXHIE	A TIE	Form of	Powe	er of	: At	torn	ey		•			٠	•	•	٠	٠	•		A-1
EXHIP	BIT B	0-1-1-1	rion	Crit	eri:	a (i	יוסת	udii	na	CO	re	1							
	711 2	Origina	rion	Crit	eri.	a) .													B-1
EXHIE	יי יידל	Origina Forms o	f TA:	se			•	•	•	-									C-1
PVUIL	311 C	FOIMS O	r ne.	,,,	•	• •	•	• •	•	•	•	-							
		Schedul	~ ~ -	គ្នា ។	nac										_	_	_		2 <u>7</u> - 1
SCHEL	JULE A	Schedul	e or	L T T T	mys	• •	٠	• •	٠	٠	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	,	_ 1
				m															+ -
APPEN	ADIX I	Origina	tion	Trus	ic D	erin	ıti	ons	•	٠	•	•	٠	•	•	•	•	•	T T
Execution	Copy					ii													

Execution Copy

TRUST AGREEMENT

TRUST AGREMENT, dated as of June 1, 1995 (as it may be modified, supplemented, or amended from time to time in accordance with its terms, the "Origination Trust Agreement"), among AUTOFLOW L.P., a Delaware limited partnership (as grantor and sole initial beneficiary, together with any successor or permitted assign, the "Grantor" and the "Beneficiary", respectively), AFLOW INC., a Delaware corporation, as trustee (in such capacity, together with any successor or permitted assign, the "Origination Trustee") and, for the limited purposes set forth herein, FIRST TRUST OF NEW YORK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (together with any successor or permitted assign, "First Trust").

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual agreements herein contained, and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

PART I DEFINITIONS

Section 1.01. Definitions.

For all purposes of this Origination Trust Agreement, except as otherwise expressly provided or unless the context otherwise requires, (a) unless otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms shall have the meanings attributed to them by the Origination Trust Definitions, a copy of which is attached hereto as Appendix I and incorporated herein by reference, (b) all terms used in this Origination Trust Agreement include, as appropriate, (i) all genders and (ii) the plural as well as the singular, (c) all references to words such as "herein", "hereof" and the like shall refer to this Origination Trust Agreement as a whole and not to any particular part, article or section within this Cigination Trust Agreement, (d) the term "include" and all variations thereon shall mean "include without limitation", (e) the term "or" shall include "and/or", and (f) any reference herein to the "Origination Trustee, acting on behalf of the Origination Trust," or words of similar import, shall be deemed to mean the Origination Trustee, acting on behalf of the Origination Trust and all beneficiaries of the Origination Trust.

PART II CREATION OF ORIGINATION TRUST; GRANTOR'S INTEREST

Section 2.01. Creation of Origination Trust.

There is hereby formed in accordance with the provisions of 12 Del. Code, Section 3801 et seq. (the "Delaware Business Trust Act"), a trust to be known as AFLT (the "Origination Trust"), in which name the Origination Trustee may engage in the business of the Origination Trust, make and execute contracts and other instruments on behalf of the Origination Trust, and sue and be sued. It is the parties' intention that the Origination Trust shall be a business trust under the Delaware Business Trust Act and that this Origination Trust Agreement shall constitute the governing instrument of the Origination Trust. Effective as of the date hereof, the Origination Trustee shall have all rights, powers and duties set forth herein and in the Delaware Business Trust Act with respect to accomplishing the purposes of the Origination Trust. Origination Trustee shall cause to be filed a certificate of trust for the Origination Trust pursuant to Section 3810 of the Delaware Business Trust Act. The officers of the Origination Trustee shall constitute a board of trustees of the Origination Trust to the extent any applicable jurisdiction may require the establishment of such a board. The president of the Origination Trustee shall hold the title and position of Chairman of the Board of Trustees for all such purposes and shall be vested with the power and authority to execute as Chairman of the Board of Trustees such instruments, certificates, agreements and other writings as shall be deemed necessary or beneficial by the Origination Trustee.

section 2.02. Principal Office.

The principal office of the Origination Trust, and such additional offices as the Origination Trustee may establish, shall be located at such place or places inside or outside of the State of Delaware as the Origination Trustee may designate from time to time by notice to the Beneficiary and other holders of beneficial interests in the Origination Trust. Initially, the principal office of the Origination Trust shall be at c/o First Trust of New York, National Association, 100 Wall Street, Ste. 1600, New York, New York 10005.

PART III CONVEYANCE OF TRUST ASSETS

Section 3.01. Conveyance of Origination Trust Assets.

In consideration of the receipt of beneficial interests in the Origination Trust described in Part V and \$1.00, the Grantor shall from time to time assign, transfer, contribute or

convey, or cause to be assigned, transferred, and conveyed, to the Origination Trustee, in trust, the following assets (the "Trust Assets"): a) cash capital; (b) Leases (but in no event including those lease contracts assigned to a Person other than the Origination Trustee), that at the time of origination (and, if different, assignment to the Origination Trust) were Eligible Leases originated by Dealers pursuant to Dealer Agreements entered into with WOFCO and which Leases are entered into on or after the Effective Date (or originated by Persons other than Dealers in any State permitted by the Origination Criteria, but which Leases WOFCO has agreed to purchase on or after the Effective Date pursuant to an Acquisition Agreement), and all proceeds thereof, the rights to which Leases (or rights to purchase which Leases) have been assigned by or at the behest of WOFCO to the Grantor pursuant to the Assignment Agreement and otherwise in accordance with such Dealer Agreements or Acquisition Agreements (or which may be assigned to the Grantor in the future by any similar agreement); (c) the Leased Vehicles and all proceeds thereof, including (i) the Residual Values and any other proceeds of the disposition of the Leased Vehicles to be realized through the exercise by lessees of purchase options under the Leases, the proceeds of sale of the Leased Vehicles to third parties, or payments under any residual value insurance policy described below in clause (e) and (ii) each Certificate of Title, which shall reflect as the owner of such Leased Vehicle "AFLOW Inc. as Tstee AFLT" or such other similar designation as may be acceptable to the applicable Registrar of Titles; (d) all of WOFCO's rights (but not its obligations) with respect to any Lease or Leased Vehicle, including without limitation the right to proceeds arising from all Dealer and other repurchase obligations, if any, relating to any Lease or Leased Vehicle arising under any Dealer Agreement or Acquisition Agreement; (e) any insurance policy and rights thereunder or proceeds therefrom, including without limitation any residual value insurance policy, any policy of comprehensive, collision, public liability, physical damage, personal liability, credit accident or health, credit life or unemployment insurance or GAP Coverage maintained by Grantor, the Beneficiary, WOFCO, any Obligor under any Lease or any Affiliate of any such Person to the extent that any such policy covers or applies to any Lease, Leased Vehicle or the ability of any lessee under any Lease to make required payments with respect to the Lease or related Leased Vehicles (collectively, "Insurance Policies"); (f) any Security Deposit with respect to a Lease to the extent due the Obligor in accordance with the terms of the Lease; and (g) all proceeds of any of the foregoing.

Section 3.02. Title to Origination Trust Assets.

Legal title to all of the Trust Assets shall be vested in the Origination Trust as a separate legal entity except to the extent otherwise specifically provided herein or in any other Origination Trust Document or where applicable law in any State requires any part of the Trust Assets to be vested otherwise, in which case the Origination Trustee may cause legal title to any part of the Trust Assets to be held as required thereby.

PART IV ACCEPTANCE BY ORIGINATION TRUSTEE

Section 4.01. Acceptance by Origination Trustee.

The Origination Trustee does hereby accept and agree to hold in trust, for the use and benefit of the Beneficiary and such other Persons as may become beneficiaries hereunder from time to time, all Trust Assets conveyed or to be conveyed pursuant to Section 3.01, and all monies and proceeds that may be received thereunder, subject to the terms of this Origination Trust Agreement and the Servicing Agreement (including Section 2.07 thereof).

PART V BENEFICIAL INTERESTS IN ORIGINATION TRUST

Section 5.01. Undivided Trust Interest.

- (a) All Trust Assets, including without limitation Leases and Leased Vehicles, other than SUBI Assets, shall constitute a separate Portfolio of Trust Assets to be accounted for independently within the Origination Trust consisting of all Trust Assets from time to time not allocated to a separate SUBI Portfolio (such assets, the "UTI Assets" and such portfolio, the "UTI Portfolio"). The beneficial interest in the UTI Assets shall constitute a separate "undivided trust interest" (the "Undivided Trust Interest" or "UTI") in the Origination Trust. The Origination Trustee shall distribute to or upon the order of the Beneficiary the UTI, representing an undivided interest in (but only in) the UTI Portfolio and the UTI Assets. Except as otherwise provided for herein or in a UTI Supplement, all income and principal with respect to the Undivided Trust Interest shall be distributed or retained by the Origination Trustee, as directed from time to time by the Beneficiary.
- (b) The Undivided Trust Interest shall be represented by one or more certificates (each an "Undivided Trust Interest Certificate" or "UTI Certificate") to be issued by the Origination Trustee and shall be created by the execution of a supplement to this Origination Trust Agreement concurrently with the execution hereof (as such supplement may be amended, modified

or further supplemented from time to time, the "UTI Supplement"), which UTI Supplement shall specify the terms and provisions pursuant to which UTI Certificates shall be issued with respect to the UTI; the form of any UTI Certificate(s) to be issued in connection therewith; the provisions under which the proceeds of the related UTI Assets shall be collected, invested and distributed; additional obligations of the Origination Trustee, if any, beyond those provided for herein to which such UTI Assets are subject; terms of default and cure periods, if any, with respect to the UTI and the UTI Certificates; provisions relating to the appointment, rights, duties, liabilities and termination of any Servicer to be engaged by the Origination Trustee with respect to the UTI and the UTI Portfolio, to the extent different from those set forth herein; and other relevant terms and provisions specific to the UTI, all as shall be prescribed and established by the Beneficiary and agreed to by the Origination Trustee. The UTI Supplement shall provide for the application of all net proceeds received with respect to the UTI Assets after application of such UTI Assets and such proceeds with respect to those expenses or liabilities of the Origination Trustee provided for herein, including any mandatory distributions to holders of UTI Certificates, but shall require (i) an express written waiver of any claim by any holder of any UTI Certificate (which waiver may be set forth in such UTI Certificate) to any proceeds or assets of the Origination Trustee and to all of the Trust Assets, in each case other than the UTI Assets included from time to time within the UTI Portfolio and those proceeds or assets derived from or earned by the UTI Assets, and (ii) an express subordination in favor of the holder of any applicable SUBI Certificate (or pledgee thereof) by any holder or pledgee of a UTI Certificate of any claim to any SUBI Asset that, notwithstanding such holder's or pledgee's disclaimer, may be determined to exist.

- (c) Except to the extent required by law or specified in this Origination Trust Agreement or in the UTI Supplement, UTI Assets shall not be subject to claims, debts, or obligations arising from or with respect to any SUBI or SUBI Assets.
- (d) Except as provided herein or in the UTI Supplement, neither any interest in the UTI nor any UTI Certificate may be transferred or assigned by the Beneficiary, and any such purported transfer or assignment shall be deemed null, void and of no effect; provided that each pledgee or transferee must (i) give a non-petition covenant substantially similar to that set forth in Section 7.09, and (ii) execute an agreement between or among itself, each other assignee or pledgee from time to time of the UTI or any UTI Certificate, and each assignee or pledgee from time to time of any SUBI or SUBI Certificate, to release all claims to the SUBI Assets and, in the event that such release is not given effect, to fully subordinate all claims it may be deemed to have against the SUBI Assets.

Section 5.02. Special Units of Beneficial Interest.

- (a) The Origination Trustee shall from time to time, as directed in writing by the Beneficiary, and subject to the conditions precedent set forth in Section 5.02(e), identify and allocate or cause to be identified and allocated on the books and records of the Origination Trust one or more separate Portfolios of Trust Assets to be accounted for independently within the Origination Trust (each such Portfolio, a "SUBI Portfolio"). Upon such allocation, such Trust Assets shall no longer be assets of, or allocated to, the Undivided Trust Interest (unless and until specifically reallocated to the Undivided Trust Interest from that SUBI Portfolio), but shall constitute SUBI Assets. divided beneficial interest in each such SUBI Portfolio shall constitute a separate "special unit of beneficial interest" ("SUBI") in the Origination Trust. The Origination Trustee shall distribute to or upon the order of the Beneficiary one or more SUBIs, each SUBI representing a specific divided interest in (but only in) such identified SUBI Portfolio and the SUBI Assets allocated thereto from time to time.
- (b) Each SUBI shall be represented by one or more certificates (each a "SUBI Certificate") to be issued by the Origination Trustee and shall be created by the execution of a supplement to this Origination Trust Agreement (each as it may be amended, modified or further supplemented from time to time, a "SUBI Supplement"), which SUBI Supplement shall specify the terms and provisions pursuant to which SUB! Certificates shall be issued with respect to such SUBI; the form of any SUBI Certificate(s) to be issued in connection therewith; the initial SUBI Assets to be included in such SUBI Portfolio; the arrangements, if any, whereby additional SUBI Assets may be added subsequently to the SUBI Portfolio; the provisions under which the proceeds of the related SUBI Assets shall be collected, invested and distributed; additional obligations of the Origination Trustee, if any, beyond those provided for herein to which such SUBI Assets are subject; terms of default and cure periods, if any, with respect to the SUBI and the SUBI Certificates; provisions relating to the appointment, rights, duties, liabilities and termination of any Servicer to be engaged by the Origination Trustee with respect to the SUBI and the SUBI Portfolio, to the extent different from those set forth herein; and other relevant terms and provisions specific to such SUBI, all as shall be prescribed and established by the Beneficiary and agreed to by the Origination Trustee. Each SUBI Supplement shall provide for the application of all net proceeds received with respect to the SUBI Assets after application of such SUBI Assets and such proceeds with respect to those expenses or liabilities of the Origination Trustee provided for herein, including any mandatory distributions to holders of SUBI Certificates, but shall require (i) an express written waiver of any claim by any holder of any SUBI Certificate (which waiver may

be set forth in such SUBI Certificate) to any proceeds or assets of the Origination Trustee and to all of the Trust Assets in each case other than the SUBI Assets included from time to time within the SUBI Portfolio allocated to that SUBI and those proceeds or assets derived from or earned by such SUBI Assets, and (ii) an express subordination in favor of the holder of a UTI Certificate or a SUBI Certificate in any other SUBI (or any pledgee thereof) by any holder or pledgee of a SUBI Certificate to any claim to any UTI Assets or SUBI casts allocated to another SUBI that, notwithstanding such be caller's or pledgee's disclaimer, may be determined to exist

- (c) Except to the extent required by law or specified in this Origination Trust Agreement or in any applicable SUBI Supplement, SUBI Assets with respect to a particular SUBI shall not be subject to claims, debts, or obligations arising from or with respect to the UTI or UTI Assets or any other SUBI or other SUBI Assets.
- (d) Except to the extent specified in this Origination Trust Agreement or in any applicable SUBI Supplement, interests in a SUBI or SUBI Certificate shall be nontransferable and nonassignable; provided that each assignee or pledgee must (i) give a non-petition covenant substantially similar to that set forth in Section 7.09, and (ii) execute an agreement between or among itself, each assignee or pledgee from time to time of the UTI or UTI Certificate, and each other assignee or pledgee from time to time of any SUBI or SUBI Certificate, to release all claims to the Trust Assets allocated to the UTI and each other SUBI Portfolio and, in the event that such release is not given effect, to fully subordinate all claims it may be deemed to have against the Trust assets allocated to the UTI Portfolio and each other SUBI Portfolio. In the event of a sale or an absolute assignment, or upon foreclosure in the event of a collateral assignment or pledge as contemplated in clause (ii), such purchaser, assignee or pledgee shall be a beneficiary of the Origination Trust in the manner and to the extent set forth in the SUBI Certificate so acquired and in the applicable SUBI Supplement.
- (e) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Section 5.02, the Origination Trustee shall create a new SUBI Portfolio and issue to or upon the order of the Beneficiary a new SUBI and SUBI Certificate only (i) upon receipt of a certification of the Beneficiary, dated as of the date of the issuance of the related SUBI Certificate, to the effect that, as of the date of such certificate, and after giving effect to the creation of the SUBI, the transfer to the Beneficiary (and, if applicable, a Special Purpose Affiliate) of any SUBI Certificate(s) in connection therewith and the application by the Beneficiary (and, if applicable, a Special Purpose Affiliate) of any net proceeds from any Securitized Financing involving such

SUBI and such SUBI Certificates, no event of default (matured or unmatured) shall exist under any Securitized Financing or other agreement or obligation secured by a UTI Pledge, and (ii) if, as of the date of the issuance of the SUBI (ertificate, the Origination Trustee shall not have received from any pledgee of a UTI Pledge a notice asserting any such default under any Securitized Financing or other agreement or obligation so secured.

Section 5.03. Special Obligations with Respect to Beneficial Cymership.

Neither the Beneficiary nor any Special Purpose Affiliate shall further transfer, assign, or pledge any beneficial interest in the Origination Trust except as specified herein. The Beneficiary or a Special Purpose Affiliate, as applicable, shall maintain with respect to each SUBI any minimum interest in that SUBI and the related SUBI Portfolio as may be required by the applicable SUBI Supplement. The Beneficiary shall be liable without limitation for all debts and obligations arising with respect to the Trust Assets or the operation of the Origination Trust, provided, however, that the Beneficiary's liability with respect to (a) any pledcee of a UTI Pledge and (b) any purchaser, assignee or pledgee of a SUBI or SUBI Certificate shall be as set forth in the applicable financing documents executed in connection therewith. The Beneficiary (or if Beneficiary is a partnership, the general partner of Beneficiary) shall at all times maintain a minimum net worth equal to the greater of (i) \$100,000 or (ii) 5% of the net capital contributions made to the Beneficiary by its partners since the inception of the Beneficiary. To the extent the Beneficiary (or its general partner) shall have paid or suffered any liability or expense with respect to the Trust Assets or the operation of the Origination Trust, and to the extent that the liability or expense was not caused by the willful misconduct or bad faith of the Beneficiary (or its general partner), the Beneficiary shall be indemnified, defended and held harmless out of the Trust Assets against any such liability or expense (including reasonable attorneys' and other professionals' fees and expenses).

Section 5.04. Mutilated, Destroyed, Lost or Stolen Certificates.

If any mutilated SUBI Certificate or UTI Certificate is surrendered to the Origination Trustee, or the Origination Trustee receives evidence to its satisfaction of the mutilation, destruction, loss or theft of any SUB: Certificate or UTI Certificate, and there is delivered to the Origination Trustee such security or indemnity as may be reasonably required by it to save it harmless, then the Origination Trustee shall issue, in lieu of such mutilated, destroyed, lost or stolen certificate

a certificate of the same type and proportionate beneficial interest bearing an identification number not contemporaneously outstanding, which shall constitute for all purposes a substitute for the original SUBI Certificate or UTI Certificate, which original SUBI Certificate or UTI Certificate shall be deemed canceled and shall be so marked on the books and records of the Origination Trustee.

Section 5.05. Insurance Policies.

- (a) The Beneficiary will cause to be maintained, and the Beneficiary may not, without the prior written consent of the Servicer of the UTI Portfolio, not to be unreasonably withheld, cause the termination of, one or more contingent liability, excess liability, physical damage and/or umbrella Insurance Policies providing coverage against third-party claims that may be raised against the Origination Trustee, on behalf of the Origination Trust, with respect to any Leased Vehicle, in an amount at least equal to \$5 million per claim, not subject to any annual or aggregate cap (which policy or policies may be a blanket insurance policy or policies covering the Beneficiary and one or more of its Affiliates).
- (b) The Beneficiary will cause to be maintained, and the Beneficiary may not, without having given the Servicer of the UTI Portfolio at least 90 days' prior written notice thereof (but otherwise in the Beneficiary's sole discretion) change in any material manner, terminate or cancel, one or more residual value Insurance Policies covering at least the bottom fifty percent (50%) of the Booked Residual Value of each Leased Vehicle.
- (c) The Beneficiary will cause to be maintained, and the Beneficiary may not, without having given the Servicer of the UTI Portfolio at least 30 days' prior written notice thereof (but otherwise in the Beneficiary's sole discretion) change in any material manner, terminate or cancel, (i) one or more standard interim vehicle coverage Insurance Policies, covering liability, physical damage and theft with respect to Leased Vehicles that are either repossessed or returned by the Obligee, in an aggregate amount equal to at least \$2 million, and (ii) standard Guaranteed Auto Protection coverage ("GAP Coverage") for each Lease, not subject to any per Lease, annual or aggregate cap.
- (d) The Beneficiary shall cause each such Insurance Policy and the GAP Coverage to name the Origination Trustee as an additional insured or loss payee, as appropriate.

Section 5.06. Separate Series.

Each Portfolio including the UTI Portfolio and each SUBI Portfolio, respectively) and the related beneficial interest in the Origination Trust (including the UTI and each SUBI, respectively) shall constitute a separate series of the Origination Trust pursuant to Section 3806(b)(2) of the Delaware Business Trust Act. Subject to the right of the Origination Trustee to allocate certain liabilities, expenses, costs, charges and reserves as provided in Sections 8.01(e) and 8.04, and to the extent permitted by applicable law, the debts, liabilities, obligations and expenses incurred, contracted for or otherwise existing with respect to a particular Portfolio shall be enforceable against the Trust Assets allocated to such Portfolio only, and not against the Trust Assets allocated to any other Portfolio. Every note, bond, contract or other undertaking issued by or on behalf of a particular Portfolio (including any UTI Certificate or SUBI Certificate) shall include a recitation limiting the obligation represented thereby to that Portfolio and the Trust Assets allocated thereto.

PART VI DUTIES AND POWERS OF ORIGINATION TRUSTEE; ORIGINATION TRUSTEE LIABILITY

Section 6.01. Duties and Powers of Origination Trustee.

The Origination Trustee undertakes to perform such duties, and only such duties, as are specified in this Origination Trust Agreement, in any SUBI Supplement or UTI Supplement, in any other amendments to this Origination Trust Agreement, SUBI Supplement or UTI Supplement, or as may be directed by the Beneficiary in a manner not contrary to the terms of this Origination Trust Agreement from time to time, including without limitation in connection with (i) financing transactions of any sort undertaken by the Beneficiary or a Special Purpose Affiliate secured, directly or indirectly, by Trust Assets, by the Undivided Trust Interest or by any SUBI or any interest therein (including without limitation any financing by the Beneficiary to assist in the initial acquisition of Trust Assets from Dealers and any securitized financing undertaken in connection with the issuance and assignment of a SUBI and related SUBI Certificates), (ii) any sale by the Beneficiary or a Special Purpose Affiliate of any interest in one or more SUBIs, (iii) any other asset securitization, secured loans or similar transactions involving Trust Assets or any beneficial interest therein or in the Origination Trust ((i), (ii) and (iii) are referred to herein collectively as "Securitized Financings"), (iv) sales of Leases and other Trust Assets to the extent permitted by the terms of any then-existing Securitized Financings (so long as the Certificate of Title of any Leased

Vehicle so sold is amended to reflect the transfer of ownership thereof from the Origination Trustee, unless applicable law permits the transfer of ownership of a motor vehicle without an amendment to the vehicle's certificate of title) and (v) activities ancillary thereto.

- (b) The Origination Trustee shall not engage in any other activities except with respect to the Origination Trust or Trust Assets. In particular but without limitation, except as provided in or permitted by this Origination Trust Agreement, any SUBI Supplement or UTI Supplement or any Servicing Agreement, the Origination Trustee shall not: (i) issue beneficial interests in the Trust Assets or securities of the Origination Trust other than the UTI and UTI Certificates and one or more SUBIs and SUBI Certificates; (ii) borrow money on behalf of the Origination Trust except from WOFCO, in connection with funds used to acquire Leases and Leased Vehicles pursuant to Section 3.01; (iii) make loans on behalf of the Origination Trust; (iv) invest in or underwrite securities; (v) offer securities in exchange for Trust Assets (other than UTI Certificates and SUBI Certificates); (vi) repurchase or otherwise reacquire any UTI Certificate or SUBI Certificate except as permitted by or in connection with any Securitized Financing; or (vii) grant any security interest in or lien upon any Trust Assets.
- The Origination Trustee shall (i) apply for and maintain (or cause to be applied for and maintained) all licenses, permits and authorizations necessary and appropriate to carry on its duties as Origination Trustee hereunder (including without limitation receiving assignments of Leases and causing Certificates of Title to reflect the Origination Trustee, in such capacity, as the owner of the Leased Vehicles) in each jurisdiction that the Beneficiary, a Special Purpose Affiliate (if applicable) or the Servicer reasonably deems appropriate, (ii) file (or cause to be filed) all notices, reports and other required filings in each jurisdiction that the Beneficiary, a Special Purpose Affiliate (if applicable) or the Servicer reasonably deems appropriate, (iii) file (or cause to be filed) in each jurisdiction that the Beneficiary, a Special Purpose Affiliate (if applicable) or the Servicer reasonably deems appropriate applications for Certificates of Title as are necessary and appropriate so as to cause the Origination Trustee to be recorded as the holder of legal title of record of the Leased Vehicles in the form provided for in Section 3.01(c)(ii) (and execute and deliver to each Dealer a power of attorney substantially in form of Exhibit A hereto, appropriately completed, in order to allow such Dealers to so record the Origination Trustee as the holder of legal title to such Leased Vehicles), (iv) to the extent that the Beneficiary, a Special Purpose Affiliate (if applicable) or the Servicer deems it necessary or useful to have an Administrative Lien recorded on Certificates of Title, file (or cause to be filed) in each

jurisdiction that the Servicer reasonably deems appropriate such applications as are necessary to record upon each of the Certificates of Title an Administrative Lien in favor of an Administrative Lienholder, (v) be the assignee of the original Dealer/lessor with respect to the Leases, and (vi) pay or cause to be paid all applicable taxes and fees properly due and owing in connection with its activities.

- (d) The Origination Trustee shall establish accounts and receive, maintain, invest and disburse funds in accordance with Part VIII hereof.
- (e) The Origination Trustee, on behalf of the Origination Trust, shall enter from time to time into one or more servicing agreements (each, as it may be amended, supplemented or modified from time to time, a "Servicing Agreement") with WOFCO or with such other or additional Persons as the Origination Trustee and the Beneficiary shall mutually designate (each, in such capacity, a "Servicer"). WOFCO is hereby designated as the initial Servicer. Each Servicing Agreement shall specify various duties, powers, liabilities, obligations and compensation of the Servicer and the Origination Trustee with respect to the administration and servicing of those Trust Assets as to which such Servicing Agreement applies, including without limitation Leased Vehicles and the Leases.
- (f) The Origination Trustee shall have such powers as are necessary and appropriate to the conduct of its duties as set forth in this Origination Trust Agreement and any SUBI Supplement or UTI Supplement.

Section 6.02. Duty of Care.

- (a) In carrying out its duties hereunder, the Origination Trustee shall exercise the rights and powers vested in it using the same degree of care and skill in their exercise as a prudent Person would exercise or use under the circumstances in the conduct of such Person's own affairs. No provision of this Origination Trust Agreement shall be construed to relieve the Origination Trustee from liability for its own negligent action, its own negligent failure to act, its own bad faith or its own willful misconduct or similar acts or omissions of any Trust Agent; provided, however, that:
- (i) the Origination Trustee shall not be personally liable for any action taken, suffered or omitted by it or any error of judgment, in each case made in good faith by any officer of, or any other employee of, the Origination Trustee or any Trust Agent, including any vice-president, trust officer or any other officer of the Origination Trustee or such Trust Agent customarily performing functions similar to those performed by such officers or to whom any corporate trust matter is referred

because of such Person's knowledge of or familiarity with the particular subject, unless it shall be proved that the Origination Trustee or Trust Agent was negligent or acted with willful misconduct in performing its duties in accordance with the terms of this Origination Trust Agreement; and

- (ii) the Origination Trustee shall not be personally liable with respect to any action taken, suffered or omitted to be taken in good faith in accordance with the express direction of the Beneficiary or any pledgee of a UTI Pledge (to the extent that such pledgee is authorized to give such directions) (in each case, to the extent relating to the Undivided Trust Interest) or the holder or pledgee of a SUBI Certificate in connection with a Securitized Financing (to the extent relating to a SUBI) relating to the exercise of any trust power conferred upon the Origination Trustee under this Origination Trust Agreement.
- (b) Notwithstanding subsection (a) above, the Origination Trustee shall not be required to expend or risk its own funds or otherwise incur financial liability in the performance of any of its duties under this Origination Trust Agreement, or in the exercise of any of its rights or powers, if there shall be reasonable grounds for believing that the repayment of such funds or adequate indemnity against such risk or liability is not reasonably assured to it, and none of the provisions contained in this Origination Trust Agreement shall in any event require the Origination Trustee to perform, or be responsible for the manner of performance of, any of the obligations of a Servicer under any Servicing Agreement except during such time, if any, as the Origination Trustee shall be successor to, and be vested with the rights, duties, powers and privileges of, any Servicer in accordance with the terms of this Origination Trust Agreement, any UTI Supplement, any SUBI Supplement, any Servicing Agreement, any UTI Servicing Supplement, any SUBI Servicing Supplement or any amendment thereto.
- (c) Except for actions expressly authorized by this Origination Trust Agreement, a SUBI Supplement, a UTI Supplement, or an amendment thereto, the Origination Trustee shall take no action as to which the Origination Trustee has been notified by the Beneficiary, any Special Purpose Affiliate or other holder or pledgee of a SUBI Certificate or UTI Certificate, or has actual knowledge, that such action would impair the beneficial interests in the Origination Trust, would impair the value of any Trust Asset or would adversely affect the credit rating of any Securitized Financing.
- (d) All information obtained by the Origination Trustee regarding WOFCO, AutoFlow or any Affiliate of either, or regarding the administration of the Origination Trust, whether

upon the exercise of its rights under this Origination Trust Agreement or otherwise, shall be maintained by the Origination Trustee in confidence and shall not be disclosed to any other Person other than to the Trust Agent, the Beneficiary, any Special Purpose Affiliate (if applicable), any pledgee of a UTI Pledge (or any beneficiary of such pledge) and any assignes or pledgee of a SUBI Certificate, unless such disclosure is required by any applicable law or regulation or pursuant to subposena, or such information is already otherwise publicly available.

Section 6.03. Certain Matters Affecting the Origination Trustee.

Except as otherwise provided in this Origination Trust Agreement:

- (a) the Origination Trustee may rely and shall be protected in acting or refraining from acting upon any resolution, officer's certificate, certificate of auditors or any other certificate, statement, instrument, opinion, report, notice, request, consent, order, appraisal, bond or other paper or document reasonably believed by it to be genuine and to have been signed or presented by the proper party or parties. In particular, but without limitation, whenever in this Origination Trust Agreement it is provided that the Origination Trustee shall receive or may rely on the instructions or directions of the Beneficiary, a Special Purpose Affiliate, or the holder or pledgee of a UTI Certificate or a SUBI Certificate in connection with a Securitized Financing, any written instruction or direction purporting to bear the signature of any officer of the Beneficiary, a Special Purpose Affiliate, or the holder or pledgee of a UTI Certificate or a SUBI Certificate in connection with a Securitized Financing reasonably believed by it to be genuine may be deemed by the Origination Trustee to have been signed or presented by the proper party;
- (b) the Origination Trustee may consult with counsel, and any opinion of counsel shall be full and complete authorization and protection in respect of any action taken or suffered or omitted by it under this Origination Trust Agreement in good faith and in accordance with such opinion of counsel;
- (c) subject to its obligations under Section <u>6.02(a)</u>, the Origination Trustee shall be under no obligation to exercise any of the discretionary rights or powers vested in it by this Origination Trust Agreement, or to institute, conduct or defend any litigation under this Origination Trust Agreement or in relation to this Origination Trust Agreement, at the request, order or direction of the Beneficiary, a Special Purpose Affiliate, the holder or pledgee of a UTI Certificate or a SUBI Certificate in connection with a Securitized Financing or any other beneficiary of the Origination Trust pursuant to the

provisions of this Crigination Trust Agreement, unless such requesting Person(s) shall have offered to the Origination Trustee reasonable security or indemnity against the costs, expenses and liabilities that may be incurred therein or thereby;

- (d) the Crigination Trustee shall not be bound to make any investigation into the facts or matters stated in any resolution, certificate, statement, instrument, opinion, report, notice, request, consent, order, approval, bond or other paper or document, unless requested in writing to do so by the Beneficiary, a Special Purpose Affiliate or by the holder or pledgee of a UTI Certificate or a SUBI Certificate in connection with a Securitized Financing; provided, however, that if the payment within a reasonable time to the Origination Trustee of the costs, expenses or liabilities likely to be incurred by it in the making of such investigation is, in the opinion of the Origination Trustee, not reasonably assured to the Origination Trustee by the security afforded to it by the terms of this Origination Trust Agreement, any UTI Supplement or any SUBI Supplement, the Origination Trustee may require reasonable indemnity against such cost, expense or liability as a condition to so proceeding; the reasonable expense of every such examination shall be paid by the Person(s) requesting such examination or, if paid by the Origination Trustee, shall be reimbursed as an Origination Trust Expense; and
- (e) the Origination Trustee may execute any of the trusts or powers under this Origination Trust Agreement or perform any duties under this Origination Trust Agreement either directly or by or through agents or attorneys or one or more custodians. By way of illustration and not in limitation of the foregoing, the Origination Trustee may enter from time to time into one or more agency agreements (each a "Trust Agency Agreement") with such Person or Persons, including without limitation any Affiliate of the Origination Trustee (each a "Trust Agent"), as are by experience and expertise qualified to act in a trustee capacity and otherwise acceptable to the Beneficiary and any assignee or pledgee of a UTI Certificate or SUBI Certificate in connection with a Securitized Financing (First Trust being hereby deemed both qualified and acceptable for these purposes). Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Origination Trustee shall replace any Trust Agent (including First Trust) if (i) in the good faith judgment of the Beneficiary, the compensation or level of service of such Trust Agent shall no longer be reasonably competitive with those of any alternative agent reasonably proposed by the Beneficiary, (ii) if the Trust Agent has materially breached its obligations under the Trust Agency Agreement, the Beneficiary or any assignee or pledgee of a UTI Certificate or a SUBI Certificate in connection with a Securitized Financing has given written notice to the Origination Trustee and the Trust Agent of such breach, and the Trust Agent has not cured such breach in all material

respects within 30 Business Days thereafter, or (iii) if any nationally-recognized rating agency then rating any Securitized Financing shall require the replacement of such Trust Agent. Such Trust Agency Agreement shall specify the duties, powers, liabilities, obligations and compensation of such Trust Agent(s) to carry out on behalf of the Origination Trustee any or all of its obligations as Origination Trustee of the Origination Trust arising under this Origination Trust Agreement or otherwise and shall contain a non-petition covenant substantially identical to that set forth in Section 7.09, provided, however, that nothing contained in any Trust Agency Agreement shall excuse, limit or otherwise affect any power, duty, obligation, liability or compensation otherwise applicable to the Origination Trustee hereunder. The Origination Trustee hereby engages First Trust as its initial Trust Agent, and First Trust by its signature hereto accepts such engagement, with all provisions of this Section 6.03(e) relating to Trust Agents constituting a Trust Agency Agreement between First Trust and the Origination Trustee, subject to any amendment or supplement thereto between such parties not inconsistent herewith. First Trust shall carry out as Trust Agent each and every obligation of the Origination Trustee hereunder and under any UTI Supplement and SUBI Supplement and is hereby delegated by the Origination Trustee all power and authority delegable by the Origination Trustee hereunder in order better to be able to carry out its duties as Trust Agent. The Origination Trustee shall pay such amount to the Trust Agent as reasonable compensation for its services and shall provide such reimbursement of expenses as are separately agreed by the Origination Trustee and the Trust Agent.

In performing its function and duties as Trust Agent, First Trust shall be entitled to all of the benefits, protections, indemnities and rights of reliance set forth in this Origination Trust Agreement with regard to the Origination Trustee, including those set forth in Section 6.03, Section 6.04, Section 6.05, and Section 6.06 hereof. First Trust may resign as Trust Agent hereunder upon giving 30 days' prior written notice to the Origination Trustee and the Beneficiary, such resignation to be effective only upon the appointment of a successor Trust Agent in accordance with the terms hereof.

Section 6.04. Origination Trustee Not Liable for Certificates or Leases.

The Origination Trustee shall have no obligation to perform any of the duties of the Grantor or the Servicer unless explicitly set forth in this Origination Trust Agreement, any Servicing Agreement or any other Origination Trust Document to which it is a party. The Origination Trustee shall at no time have any responsibility or liability for or with respect to the (a) legality, validity and enforceability of any security interest in any Trust Asset; (b) the perfection or priority

of such a security interest or the maintenance of any such perfection and priority; (c) the efficacy of the Origination Trust or its ability to generate the payments to be distributed to the Beneficiary or its permitted assignee(s) under this Origination Trust Agreement, including without limitation, the existence, condition, location and ownership of any Trust Asset; (d) the existence and enforceability of any Insurance Policy; (e) the existence and contents of any Lease or any computer or other record thereof; (f) the validity of the assignment of any Trust Asset to the Origination Trustee or of any intervening assignment; (g) the completeness of any Lease; (h) the performance or enforcement of any Lease; (i) the compliance by the Grantor or any Servicer with any covenant or the breach by the Grantor or any Servicer of any warranty or representation in any document and the accuracy of any such warranty or representation prior to the Origination Trustee's receipt of notice or other discovery of any noncompliance therewith or any breach thereof; (j) any investment of monies by any Servicer or any loss resulting therefrom (it being understood that the Origination Trustee shall remain responsible for any Trust Assets that it may hold); (k) the acts or omissions of any Dealer or any other Person, the Grantor, any Servicer or any Obligor under, or in connection with the origination of, any Lease; (1) any action of any Servicer taken in the name of the Origination Trustee; or (m) any action by the Origination Trustee taken at the instruction of any Servicer; provided, however, that the foregoing shall not relieve the Origination Trustee of its obligation to perform its duties under this Origination Trust Agreement and any other Origination Trust Document to which it is a party. Except with respect to a claim based on the failure of the Origination Trustee to perform its duties under this Origination Trust Agreement, any SUBI Supplement or UTI Supplement or any amendment thereof, or based on the Origination Trustee's or any Trust Agent's willful misconduct, bad faith or negligence, (i) no recourse shall be had against the institution serving as Origination Trustee in its individual capacity for any claim based on any provision of this Origination Trust Agreement, a SUBI Supplement or UTI Supplement or any amendment thereof, a SUBI Certificate or UTI Certificate or any Trust Asset or assignment thereof, and (ii) the Origination Trustee shall not have any personal obligation, liability or duty whatsoever to the Beneficiary or any permitted assignee(s) thereof or any other Person with respect to any such claim, and any such claim shall be asserted solely against the Trust Assets or any indemnitor who shall furnish indemnity as provided in this Origination Trust Agreement. The Origination Trustee shall not be accountable for the use or application by the Beneficiary or a Special Purpose Affiliate of any of the SUBI Certificates or of the proceeds of such Certificates, or for the use or application of any funds properly paid to any Servicer pursuant to any Servicing Agreement.

Section 6.05. Indemnification of Origination Trustee and Trust Agents.

The Origination Trustee and any Trust Agent shall be indemnified and held harmless out of and to the extent of the Trust Assets with respect to Claims arising out of or incurred in connection with (a) any of the Trust Assets (including without limitation any Claims relating to Leases, Leased Vehicles, consumer fraud, consumer leasing act violation, misrepresentation, deceptive and unfair trade practices, and any other claims arising in connection with any Lease, personal injury or property damage claims arising with respect to any Leased Vehicle or any claim with respect to any tax arising with respect to any Trust Asset) or (b) the Origination Trustee's or Trust Agent's acceptance or performance of the trusts and duties contained in this Origination Trust Agreement or any Trust Agency Agreement, with any allocation of such indemnification among the Trust Assets to be made as provided for in Section 8.01(c); provided, however, that neither the Origination Trustee nor any Trust Agent shall be indemnified or held harmless out of the Trust Assets (or by the Beneficiary as specified in the last sentence of this Section 6.05) as to any Claim (i) for which WOFCO shall be expressly and solely liable pursuant to its Servicing Agreement (unless WOFCO shall not have paid such claim upon the final determination of its liability therefor), (ii) incurred by reason of the Origination Trustee's or such Trust Agent's willful misconduct, bad faith or negligence, or (iii) incurred by reason of the Origination Trustee's breach of its respective representations and warranties pursuant to any Servicing Agreement or the Origination Trustee's breach of clause (b) of Section 7.02 or Section 7.07. The Beneficiary will indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Origination Trustee and any Trust Agent for any such claims that the Trust Assets are insufficient to satisfy, provided that such indemnification shall be irrespective of any other indemnification provided to the Beneficiary under the Funding Agreement.

Section 6.06. Origination Trustee's Right Not to Act.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, the Origination Trustee shall have the right to decline to act in any particular manner otherwise provided for herein if the Origination Trustee, being advised in writing by counsel, determines that such action may not lawfully be taken, or if the Origination Trustee in good faith shall determine that such action would be illegal or subject it to personal liability or be unduly prejudicial to the rights of other beneficiaries of the Origination Trust; and provided further, that nothing in this Origination Trust Agreement shall impair the right of the Origination Trustee to take any action deemed proper by the Origination Trustee that is not inconsistent with such otherwise required acts.

18

PART VII APPOINTMENT, COMPENSATION AND REMOVAL OF ORIGINATION TRUSTEE

Section 7.01. Appointment of Origination Trustee.

AFLOW Inc., a Delaware corporation, is hereby designated as Origination Trustee.

Section 7.02. Qualification of Origination Trustee.

Except as otherwise provided in this Origination Trust Agreement, the Origination Trustee under this Origination Trust Agreement shall at all times be (a) a corporation organized under the laws of the United States or any State (which corporation shall not be the Grantor, the Beneficiary (if different from the Grantor) or any Affiliate thereof), (b) qualified as a trustee and with all required licenses and permits to hold and otherwise deal with Trust Assets and (c) otherwise acceptable to each nationally recognized rating agency rating any Securitized Financing and to any pledgee of a UTI Pledge (such acceptance by any such pledgee not to be unreasonably withheld, delayed or conditioned).

Section 7.03. Resignation or Removal of Origination Trustee.

- (a) The Origination Trustee may not at any time resign without the express written consent of the Beneficiary.
- If at any time the Origination Trustee shall cease to be qualified in accordance with Section 7.02, or if any representation or warranty made by the Origination Trustee pursuant to Section 7.07 shall prove to have been untrue in any material respect when made, but the Origination Trustee shall fail to resign after written request therefor by the Beneficiary or the assignee or pledgee of any UTI Certificate or SUBI Certificate in connection with a Securitized Financing, or if at any time the Origination Trustee shall be legally unable to act, or shall be adjudged bankrupt or insolvent, or a receiver of the Origination Trustee or of its property shall be appointed, or any public officer shall take charge or control of the Origination Trustee or of its property or affairs for the purpose of rehabilitation, conservation or liquidation, then the Beneficiary shall remove the Origination Trustee. the Origination Trustee is removed under the authority of the immediately preceding sentence, the Beneficiary shall promptly appoint a successor Origination Trustee by written rument, in duplicate, one copy of which instrument shall ! . ivered to the Origination Trustee so removed and one copy to iccessor Origination Trustee, together with payment of al . ∤ed to the outgoing Origination Trustee.

Trustee and appointment of a successor Origination Trustee and appointment of a successor Origination Trustee pursuant to any of the provisions of this Part shall not become effective until acceptance of appointment by the successor Origination Trustee.

Section 7.04. Successor Origination Trustee.

Any successor Origination Trustee appointed as provided in Section 7.03 shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to the Servicer and to its predecessor Origination Trustee an instrument accepting such appointment under this Origination Trust Agreement, and thereupon the resignation or removal of the predecessor Origination Trustee shall become effective and such successor Origination Trustee, without any further act, deed or conveyance, shall become fully vested with all the rights, powers, duties and obligations of its predecessor under this Origination Trust Agreement, with like effect as if originally named as Origination Trustee. The predecessor Origination Trustee shall deliver to the successor Origination Trustee all documents and statements held by it under this Origination Trust Agreement, and the Beneficiary and the predecessor Origination Trustee shall execute and deliver such instruments and do such other things as may reasonably be required for fully and certainly vesting and confirming in the successor Origination Trustee all such rights, powers, duties and obligations. No successor Origination Trustee shall accept appointment as provided in this Section unless at the time of such acceptance such successor Origination Trustee shall be eligible under the provisions of Section 7.02. Upon acceptance of appointment by a successor Origination Trustee as provided in this Section, the Beneficiary shall mail notice of the successor of such Origination Trustee under this Origination Trust Agreement to each of its permitted assignees and pledgees, including each holder or pledgee of a UTI Certificate or a SUBI Certificate. If the Beneficiary fails to mail such notice within ten (10) days after acceptance of appointment by the successor Origination Trustee, the successor Origination Trustee shall cause such notice to be mailed at the expense of the Beneficiary.

Section 7.05. Merger or Consolidation of Origination Trustee.

The Origination Trustee shall not merge or consolidate with, or sell all or any substantial part of its assets to any other corporation, entity or Person without the express written consent of the Beneficiary. Any such corporation (i) into which the Origination Trustee may be merged or consolidated, (ii) which may result from any merger, conversion, or consolidation to which the Origination Trustee shall be a party, or (iii) which may succeed to the corporate business of the Origination Trustee and in each case which executes an agreement of assumption to

perform every obligation of the Crigination Trustee under this Origination Trust Agreement, shall be the successor of the Origination Trustee hereunder, provided such corporation shall be eligible pursuant to Section 7.02, without the execution or filing of any instrument or any further act on the part of any of the parties hereto other than the written consent of the Beneficiary.

Section 7.06. Appointment of Co-Origination Trustse, Separate Origination Trustee, or Nominee.

- Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Origination Trust Agreement, at any time, for the purpose of meeting any legal requirements of any jurisdiction in which any Trust Asset may at the time be located or within which such Trust Asset is to be acquired, the Beneficiary and the Origination Trustee, acting jointly, shall have the power to execute and deliver all instruments to appoint one or more Persons approved. by the Origination Trustee and the Beneficiary to act as cotrustee, jointly with the Origination Trustee, or as a separate: trustee or nominee, of all or any part of the Origination Trust: or Trust Assets, and to vest in such Person, in such capacity and for the benefit of the Beneficiary and its permitted assignee(3), such title to the Trust Assets, or any part thereof, and, subject to the other provisions of this Section, such powers, duties, obligations, rights and trusts as the Beneficiary and the . Origination Trustee may consider necessary or desirable. No cotrustee, separate trustee, or nominee under this Origination Trust Agreement shall be required to meet the terms of eligibility as a successor trustee pursuant to Section 7.02, except that no co-trustee, separate trustee or nominee under this Origination Trust Agreement may be the Grantor, the Beneficiary (if different from the Grantor) or any Affiliate thereof.
- (b) Each co-trustee, separate trustee and nominee shall, to the extent permitted by law, be appointed and act subject to the following provisions and conditions:
- (i) all rights, powers, duties and obligations conferred or imposed upon the Origination Trustee shall be conferred upon and exercised or performed by the Origination Trustee and such co-trustee, separate trustee or nominee jointly (it being understood that such separate trustee or co-trustee is not authorized to act separately without the Origination Trustee joining in such act), except to the extent that under any law of any jurisdiction in which any particular act or acts are to be performed (whether as Origination Trustee under this Origination Trust Agreement or as successor to any Servicer under this Origination Trust Agreement or any Servicing Agreement), the Origination Trustee shall be incompetent or unqualified to perform such act or acts, in which event such rights, powers,

duties and obligations (including the holding of title to the Origination Trust or any portion thereof in any such jurisdiction) shall be exercised and performed singly by such cotrustee, separate trustee or nominee, but solely at the direction of the Origination Trustee;

- (ii) no trustee or nominee under this Origination Trust Agreement shall be personally liable by reason of any act or omission of any other trustee or nominee under this Origination Trust Agreement; and
- (iii) the Beneficiary and the Origination Trustee acting jointly may at any time accept the resignation of or remove any co-trustee, separate trustee or nominee.
- (c) Any notice, request or other writing given to the Origination Trustee shall be deemed to have been given to each of the then co-trustees, separate trustees and nominees, as effectively as if given to each of them. Every instrument appointing any co-trustee, separate trustee or nominee shall refer to this Origination Trust Agreement and the conditions of this Section. Each co-trustee, separate trustee and nominee, upon its acceptance of the trusts conferred, shall be vested with the estates or property specified in its instrument of appointment, either jointly with the Origination Trustee or separately, as may be provided therein, subject to all the provisions of this Origination Trust Agreement, specifically including every provision of this Origination Trust Agreement relating to the conduct of, affecting the liability of, or affording protection to, the Origination Trustee. Each such instrument shall be filed with the Origination Trustee and a copy thereof given to the Servicer and the Beneficiary.

Any co-trustee, separate trustee or nominee may at any time appoint the Origination Trustee or the Trust Agent its agent or attorney-in-fact with full power and authority, to the extent not prohibited by law, to do any lawful act under or in respect of this Origination Trust Agreement on its behalf and in its name. If any co-trustee, separate trustee or nominee shall die, become incapable of acting, resign or be removed, all of its estates, properties, rights, remedies and trusts relating to this Origination Trust Agreement and the Trust Assets shall vest in and be exercised by the Origination Trustee, to the extent permitted by law, without the appointment of a new or successor trustee. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Origination Trust Agreement, the appointment of any cotrustee, separate trustee or nominee shall not relieve the Origination Trustee of its obligations and duties under this Origination Trust Agreement.

Section 7.07. Representations and Warranties of Origination Trustee.

The Origination Trustee hereby makes the following representations and warranties on which the Grantor and Beneficiary, each of their permitted assignees and pledgees, and each pledgee or holder of a UTI Certificate or a SUBI Certificate (and beneficial owner of any portion thereof in connection with a Securitized Financing) may rely:

- (a) Organization and Good Standing. The Origination Trustee is a corporation, duly organized, validly existing and in good standing and is qualified to act as the trustee of a business trust under the laws of the State of Delaware and is qualified to do business as a foreign corporation and is in good standing and is qualified as the trustee of a foreign business trust in each State as may be required. The Origination Trustee shall promptly take all such actions and execute and file all such instruments and documents, the cost of which shall be an Origination Trust Expense, as may reasonably be required in order for the Origination Trustee to qualify to do business and be in good standing and to qualify to act as trustee of a business trust in each other State identified in writing from time to time by the Grantor or the Beneficiary.
- (b) <u>Power and Authority</u>. The Origination Trustee has full power, authority and right to execute, deliver and (assuming that the filings set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> are sufficient to allow the Origination Trustee to act as a trustee with respect to the Trust Assets and otherwise) perform this Origination Trust Agreement in all material respects and has taken all necessary action to authorize the execution, delivery and performance by it of this Origination Trust Agreement;
- (c) <u>Due Execution</u>. This Origination Trust Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by the Origination Trustee, and is a legal, valid and binding instrument enforceable against the Origination Trustee in accordance with its terms;
- (d) No Conflict. Neither the execution and delivery of this Origination Trust Agreement nor the consummation of the transactions herein contemplated, nor compliance with the provisions hereof, will conflict with or result in a breach of, or constitute a default (with notice or passage of time or both) under any provision of any law, governmental rule, regulation, judgment, decree or order binding on the Origination Trustee or the certificate of incorporation or bylaws of the Origination Trustee or any provision of any mortgage, indenture, contract, agreement or other instrument to which the Origination Trustee is a party or by which it is bound; and

(e) <u>Single Purpose</u>. The Origination Trustee has not engaged, is not currently engaged, and will not engage during the term of this Origination Trust Agreement in any other activity other than serving as Origination Trustee and in such ancillary activities as are necessary and proper in order to act as Origination Trustee in accordance with this Origination Trust Agreement, any SUBI Supplement or UTI Supplement, and any amendment thereto.

Section 7.08. Origination Trustee's Fees and Expenses.

The Origination Trustee shall be paid out of Trust Assets (a) reasonable compensation (which shall not be limited by any provision of law in regard — the compensation of a trustee of an express trust) for all services rendered by it in the execution of the Origination Trust and in the exercise and performance of any of the powers and duties under this Origination Trust Agreement and the other Origination Trust Documents to which it is a party, and (b) as an Origination Trust Expense, reimbursement of all reasonable expenses (including without limitation reasonable attorneys' fees) for the costs of incorporation, qualification, periodic maintenance of its corporate franchises and qualification, annual board of directors' meetings and all necessary corporate filings, franchise taxes and fees.

Section 7.09. No Petition.

Each of the Origination Trustee and First Trust, as Trust Agent, covenants and agrees that prior to the date which is one year and one day after the date upon which all obligations under each Securitized Financing have been paid in full, it will not institute against, or join any other Person in instituting against the Grantor, the Beneficiary (if different from the Grantor), any Special Purpose Affiliate, or any general partner of the Grantor, the Beneficiary or a Special Purpose Affiliate that is a partnership, any bankruptcy, reorganization, arrangement, insolvency or liquidation proceeding or other proceedings under any federal or state bankruptcy or similar law. This Section shall survive the termination of this Origination Trust Agreement or the resignation or removal of the Origination Trustee under this Origination Trust Agreement.

Section 7.10. Stock of AFLOW Inc.

First Trust hereby represents, warrants and covenants, for the benefit of the Grantor, the Beneficiary (if different from the Grantor) and each of their permitted assignees and pledgees, including each holder or pledgee of a SUBI Certificate or UTI Certificate, as follows:

- Ownership of Stock. All of the issued and outstanding capital stock of the Origination Trustee (together with any additional capital stock of the Origination Trustee that may be issued from time to time in the future, the "Trustee Stock") is owned by First Trust, free and clear of any lien, encumbrance or any other restriction, agreement or commitment of any kind (other than as provided for in this Origination Trust Agreement) that would in any way restrict First Trust's ability freely to transfer, convey and assign the Trustee Stock. All such Trustee Stock currently outstanding is (and any Trustee Stock that may be issued in the future will be) validly issued, fully paid and nonassessable and has not been (and will not be) issued in violation of any preemptive, first refusal or other subscription rights of any Person. There are no outstanding options, warrants, conversion rights, subscription rights, preemptive rights, exchange rights or other rights, agreements or commitments of any kind obligating First Trust to sell any Trustee Stock or to issue any additional capital stock in the Origination Trustee to any Person. First Trust will not issue any additional Trustee Stock without the express written consent of the Beneficiary.
- (b) Transfer of Trustee Stock. For so long as First Trust is acting as a Trust Agent pursuant to this Origination Trust Agreement or any Trust Agency Agreement, but subject to any applicable legal or regulatory requirements, it will retain ownership of all of the Trustee Stock. If at any time (and for any reason, including without limitation First Trust's resignation or termination as Trust Agent or the termination of the Origination Trust) First Trust either is no longer acting as a Trust Agent, is no longer able, because of legal or regulatory changes, to own the Trustee Stock, or the Origination Trustee would have to be removed pursuant to Section 7.03(b) because of its being owned by First Trust, First Trust will (i) notify the Beneficiary of such event and (ii) sell to Beneficiary's designee (who shall not be Beneficiary or any Affiliate thereof), at Beneficiary's option, without recourse except with respect to the representations, warranties and covenants contained herein, all of the Trustee Stock for the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10) plus the face value of any cash or cash equivalents then held by the Origination Trustee for its own account, but not in excess of its net worth as set forth on its financial books and records ("Liquid Origination Trustee Assets"). Beneficiary's designee shall have sixty (60) days from the date of receipt of such notice in which to exercise such option and to consummate such acquisition, during which time First Trust shall refrain from offering for sale or selling any Trustee Stock to any Person other than Beneficiary's designee. If Beneficiary's designee shall not consummate such acquisition within such period, First Trust shall be free to offer for sale or sell to any Person any or all of the Trustee Stock or to dissolve the Origination Trustee, provided, however, that if,

upon or in connection with First Trust's no longer being a Trust Agent, a successor Trust Agent shall be appointed by the Origination Trustee in replacement of First Trust, and First Trust will next grant to such successor Trust Agent an option for it or its designee to buy the Trustee Stock without recourse except with respect to the representations, warranties and covenants contained herein, for the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10) plus the face value of the Liquid Origination Trustee Assets. Such successor Trust Agent or its designee shall have sixty (60) days from the date of receipt of such offer in which to exercise such option and consummate such acquisition, during which time First Trust shall refrain from offering for sale or selling any Trustee Stock to any Person other than such successor Trust Agent or its designee. If any of Beneficiary's designee, a successor Trust Agent or its designee shall timely exercise its option to acquire the Trustee Stock, First Trust shall promptly tender all such Trustee Stock to such buyer at a time and place determined by the buyer, duly endorsed in blank or with duly endorsed stock powers attached, against payment of the purchase price. The Beneficiary shall pay any transfer or similar taxes arising from a transfer of the Trustee Stock as contemplated herein.

PART VIII ACCOUNTS; CASH FLOWS; PERMITTED INVESTMENTS

Section 8.01. Accounts.

(a) The Origination Trustee will establish and maintain with respect to the Undivided Trust Interest in the Origination Trust a "Lease Funding Account" and a "UTI Collection Account". In connection with the creation of each SUBI, the Origination Trustee also will establish and maintain a separate "SUBI Collection Account" with respect to that SUBI. The Origination Trustee may establish and maintain with respect to the Undivided Trust Interest or any SUBI such other accounts as are specified in the related UTI Supplement or SUBI Supplement. Each of such accounts (collectively, together with any SUBI Lease Accounts created pursuant to Section 8.03, the "Origination Trustee Accounts", each such Origination Trustee Account with respect to the UTI, a "UTI Account", and each such Origination Trustee Account with respect to any particular SUBI, a "SUBI Account") shall be an Eligible Account (as defined in the UTI Supplement with regard to a UTI Account and the Lease Funding Account, and as defined in the applicable SUBI Supplement with regard to a SUBI Account), and shall be established and maintained in the name of the Origination Trustee, and none of the Grantor, the Beneficiary, any Special Purpose Affiliate (if applicable) or, subject to any UTI Supplement, any permitted assignee or pledgee of any interest in the Origination Trust shall have any right to draw on any such Origination Trustee Account without the express written consent of the Origination Trustee, provided, however, that the Origination Trustee, with the express written consent of the Beneficiary or a Special Purpose Affiliate (if applicable), shall so consent as to each Origination Trustee Account to the extent provided for in any UTI Supplement, SUBI Supplement or documentation relating to a Securitized Financing. The Origination Trustee may authorize the Beneficiary or any Servicer to make deposits into any Origination Trustee Account in accordance with the terms and provisions of this Origination Trust Agreement, the Funding Agreement and any Servicing Agreement.

(b) Except as required by Sections 8.03 and 8.04, or as provided in any SUBI Supplement or UTI Supplement: The Origination Trustee shall provide in any Servicing Agreement that, within two (2) Business Days after receipt by the Servicer, all proceeds (net of expenses of collection not included in the applicable fee being paid to such Servicer) received by the Servicer with respect to any Lease or Leased Vehicle, whether from regular periodic payments by Obligors under a Lease sent to a Servicer lock box or from any other payments from such Obligors or any other Persons received in any other way by such Servicer (i) shall be identified by the Servicer as related either to (A) Leases and Leased Vehicles in a particular SUBI Portfolio or (B) Leases and Leased Vehicles remaining as part of the UTI Portfolio and (ii) shall be deposited by the Servicer into the appropriate SUBI Collection Account (if related to any SUBI Portfolio), or into the UTI Collection Account (if related to the UTI Portfolio). The Origination Trustee shall also provide in such Servicing Agreement that (w) any other funds received by any Servicer with respect to a SUBI Asset shall be deposited upon receipt by the Servicer into the appropriate SUBI Account; (w) any funds received from the Grantor as capital contributions shall be deposited upon receipt by the Servicer into the Lease Funding Account, (x) any funds transferred from any of the SUBI Collection Accounts to the extent of the net investment value (as recorded on the books of the Origination Trust) of any Leases and Leased Vehicles allocated from among previously unallocated Trust Assets to such SUBI Portfolio after its initial creation in accordance with the terms of the Securitized Financing relating to that SUBI and not in breach of any other Securitized Financing (each a "Trust Asset Transfer") shall be deposited upon receipt by the Servicer into the UTI Collection Account (or a SUBI Lease Account, as appropriate), (y) any funds transferred from any of the SUBI Collection Accounts to the extent of (A) reimbursement of any Servicer advances provided for in any Securitized Financing with respect to such SUBI and not in breach of any other Securitized Financing, and (B) funding for such SUBI's share of any allocable Origination Trust expenses, shall be deposited upon receipt by the Servicer into such Origination Trustee Account as may be specified in the relevant SUBI Servicing Supplement; and (z) any other funds received by the Servicer with respect to a UTI Asset shall be deposited upon receipt into the UTI Collection Account.

- (c) Except as provided in Sections 8.03 and 8.04, or as provided in any SUBI Supplement or UTI Supplement: The Origination Trustee shall provide in any Servicing Agreement that the Servicer shall instruct the Origination Trustee to cause the following payments and transfers on each UTI Distribution Date, in the following order and priority: (i) the payment from the UTI Collection Account to or on behalf of the Servicer of all Servicer Expenses incurred during the related UTI Collection Period, together with any unreimbursed Servicer Expenses incurred in one or more prior UTI Collection Periods; (ii) the payment from the UTI Collection Account to or on behalf of the Servicer of all Servicing Fees incurred during the related UTI Collection Period, together with any unpaid Servicing Fees incurred in one or more prior UTI Collection Periods; (iii) the payment from the UTI Collection Account to or on behalf of the Servicer of any other expenses incurred by and reimbursable to the Servicer under such Servicing Agreement during the related UTI Collection Period, together with any unreimbursed such expenses incurred in one or more prior UTI Collection Periods; (iv) the payment from the UTI Collection Account to or on behalf of the Person to whom due of all Origination Trust Expenses incurred during the related UTI Collection Period, together with any unpaid Origination Trust Expenses incurred in one or more prior UTI Collection Periods; and (v) the payment to or upon the direction of the UTI Holder of any remaining funds therein.
- (d) Except as provided in Sections 8.03 and 8.04, or as provided in any SUBI Supplement or UTI Supplement: The Origination Trustee shall provide in any Servicing Agreement that the Servicer shall instruct the Origination Trustee to cause, on each Funding Advance Reimbursement Date, the payment from the Lease Funding Account to or on behalf of the Servicer of the related Funding Advance Reimbursement Amount, together with any unreimbursed Funding Advance Reimbursement Amounts incurred in on, or more prior Funding Advance Periods.
- (e) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Origination Trust Agreement, (y) to the extent that an expense or liability of the Origination Trustee, the Beneficiary or a Special Purpose Affiliate (if applicable) shall be incurred or suffered with respect to any Affected Trust Assets all of which either are contained within one or more SUBI Portfolios, on the one hand, or within the UTI Portfolio, on the other hand, the holders of each SUBI containing any such Affected Trust Asset (pro rata in the ratio of the aggregate value of those Affected Trust Assets held in each such SUBI Portfolio as recorded on the books of the Origination Trust to the aggregate value of all Affected Trust Assets held in all such SUBI Portfolios) or the holder of the Undivided Trust Interest, as the case may be, shall bear in full the burden of the Origination Trustee, Beneficiary or Special Purpose Affiliate expense or liability, but (z) to the extent that any such expense or liability of the Origination

Trustee, Beneficiary or a Special Purpose Affiliate shall be incurred or suffered with respect to the Trust Assets generally, all beneficiaries of the Origination Trust shall bear the burden of such Origination Trust expenses or liabilities on a pro rata basis in the ratio of the Pool Value of each respective SUBI Portfolio and the UTI Portfolio to the total Pool Value of all Trust Assets. In each such case in which the holders of one or more SUBIs are to bear any such expenses or liabilities, the Origination Trustee shall transfer periodically from each of the applicable SUBI Collection Accounts to such Origination Trustee Account as may be designated by the relevant SUBI Supplement each such SUBI's appropriate share of such expenses and liabilities.

(f) All or a portion of the funds deposited into each Origination Trustee Account shall be separately invested by the Origination Trustee from time to time at the direction of the Beneficiary, a Special Purpose Affiliate (as appropriate), or its respective designee in any of the Permitted Investments described in the applicable UTI Supplement or SUBI Supplement. All income or gain from investment of monies in each such Origination Trustee Account shall be deposited upon receipt into such Origination Trustee Account, and any loss resulting from any such investment shall be charged to such account, as the case may be. Each such investment shall be made in the name of the Origination Trustee or its nominee and shall be evidenced by an instrument or, in the case of "book-entry" investments, registration on the books of the issuer of the Origination Trustee or a nominee as the registered owner thereof. If any certificate is issued with respect to any investment, it shall be delivered to the Origination Trustee or its agent.

Section 8.02. Distribution of Funds.

- (a) All funds in the Lease Funding Account (other than any <u>de minimis</u> amount necessary to maintain the account), however derived, to the extent exceeding the Required Lease Funding Account Balance as of the end of the most recent Funding Advance Period, shall be reinvested or paid out to the holders of interests in the UTI, including the Beneficiary, to the extent and otherwise in accordance with the terms and provisions of the applicable UTI Supplement.
- (b) All funds in the UTI Collection Account (other than any <u>de minimis</u> amount necessary to maintain the account), however derived, shall be paid out only as set forth in Section 8.01(c).
- (c) All funds in each SUBI Collection Account (other than any <u>de minimis</u> amount necessary to maintain the account), however derived, to the extent not required to fund that SUBI's share of Origination Trust expenses and liabilities or to fund any Trust Asset Transfer into that SUBI Portfolio as provided for

in the applicable SUBI Supplement, shall be reinvested or paid out to the holders of interests in that SUBI, to the extent and otherwise in accordance with the terms and provisions of the applicable SUBI Supplement.

Section 8.03. SUBI Lease Accounts.

In the event that for any reason (a) (i) a different Servicer shall be engaged by the Origination Trustee to manage one or more SUBI Portfolios, on the one hand, and the UTI Portfolio, on the other hand, or (ii) circumstances with respect to any Securitized Financing secured by a UTI Pledge are such that a Trust Asset Transfer into one or more SUBI Portfolios would cause a borrowing base deficiency or similar default to occur in any Securitized Financing secured by a UTI Pledge, and (b) at such time the Origination Trustee, acting pursuant to any SUBI Supplement, would otherwise be causing its Servicer to effect Trust Asset Transfers from the UTI Portfolio into one or more SUBI Portfolios: (1) the Origination Trustee shall establish and maintain in its name for each SUBI a separate "SUBI Lease Account", each of which shall be an Origination Trustee Account and a SUBI Account, (2) to the extent that the Origination Trustee would, but for the conditions set forth in clauses (a)(i) and (a)(ii) of this Section 8.03, cause the transfer of funds from any SUBI Collection Account to the Lease Funding Account in connection with any Trust Asset Transfer, the Origination Trustee shall instead cause the transfer of such funds from that SUBI Collection Account to the SUBI Lease Account established with respect to that SUBI, (3) the Origination Trustee shall direct the Servicer then servicing the respective SUBI Portfolio to acquire on behalf of the Origination Trust, for the account of that SUBI Portfolio rather than for the UTI Portfolio, Leases and Leased Vehicles from Dealers, and (4) the Origination Trustee shall apply any such funds in any such SUBI Lease Account directly to reimburse the Servicer then servicing that SUBI Portfolio for any payments made by it to honor drafts of Dealers in respect of such Leases and Leased Vehicles. In the event that Leases and Leased Vehicles are being acquired by any Servicer(s) on behalf of the Origination Trustee (on behalf of the Origination Trust) both with respect to the UTI Portfolio and any SUBI Portfolio simultaneously, the Origination Trustee shall first allocate all such Leases and Leased Vehicles to the SUBI Portfolios until funds available for such purpose in any SUBI Lease Account shall be exhausted and then shall allocate all remaining Leases and Leased Vehicles to the UTI Portfolio.

Section 8.04. Rebalancing After Third-Party Claim.

To the extent that a third-party claim against Trust Assets is satisfied out of Trust Assets in proportions other than as provided in Section 8.01(e), then, notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, the Origination Trustee shall

promptly identify and reallocate (or cause the Servicer to identify and reallocate) the remaining Trust Assets among the UTI Portfolio and each of the SUBI Portfolios so that each shall bear the expense of the third party claim as nearly as possible as if the burden of such claim had been allocated as provided in Section 8.01(e).

PART IX TERMINATION

Section 9.01. Termination of the Origination Trust.

Prior to the first Securitized Financing, the Origination Trust shall terminate upon (a) the bankruptcy or insolvency of the Beneficiary or (b) the express written direction of the Grantor (provided that the Grantor shall bear any costs incurred in connection with such a termination). After the first Securitized Financing, the Origination Trust shall terminate upon the last to occur of (x) the payment to Beneficiary and each permitted purchaser, assignee and pledgee of any of the Beneficiary's interests in the Origination Trust of all amounts and obligations required to be paid to them, and the expiration or termination of all Securitized Financings by their respective terms, and (y) the maturity or liquidation and the disposition of all Trust Assets and the disposition to Beneficiary or its permitted purchasers, assignees or pledgees of all net proceeds thereof. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in no event shall the trust created by this Origination Trust Agreement continue beyond the expiration of 21 years from the death of the last survivor of the descendants of William Jefferson Clinton of the State of Arkansas, living on the date of the Origination Trust Agreement.

PART X MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

Section 10.01. Amendment.

Prior to the first Securitized Financing, this Origination Trust Agreement may be amended by written agreement between the Beneficiary and the Origination Trustee (and First Trust if such amendment affects its rights or obligations hereunder as Trust Agent) to correct or supplement any provision in this Origination Trust Agreement, to cure any ambiguity, and to add, change or eliminate any other provision of this Origination Trust Agreement with respect to matters or questions arising under this Origination Trust Agreement. After the first Securitized Financing any such amendment shall also require such additional approvals, if any, under each Securitized Financing as is required thereby.

Section 10.02. GOVERNING LAW.

THIS ORIGINATION TRUST AGREEMENT SHALL BE CREATED UNDER AND GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED UNDER THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, WITHOUT REGARD TO ANY OTHERWISE APPLICABLE PRINCIPLES OF CONFLICTS OF LAWS.

Section 10.03. Notices.

All demands, notices and communications under this Origination Trust Agreement or any UTI Supplement or SUBI Supplement hereto shall be in writing and shall be delivered or mailed by registered or certified first class United States mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested; hand delivery; prepaid courier service; or telecopier, and addressed in each case as follows: (a) if to the Grantor or Beneficiary, at AutoFlow L.P., c/o CS First Boston USA, Inc., 55 East 52nd Street, 6th Floor, New York, NY 10055 (telecopier no. 212-318-1468), Attention: Ms. Emily Youssouf, (b) if to the Origination Trustee, at AFLOW Inc., c/o First Trust of New York, 100 Wall St., Ste. 1600, New York, NY 10005 (telecopier no. 212-809-5459), with a copy (which shall not constitute notice) to the Beneficiary and (c) if to First Trust, at First Trust of New York, 100 Wall St., Ste. 1600, New York, NY 10005 (telecopier no. 212-809-5459), or at such other address as shall be designated by the Grantor or Beneficiary, the Origination Trustee or First Trust in a written notice to the other parties hereto. Delivery shall occur only upon actual receipt or rejected tender of such communication by an officer of the recipient entitled to receive such notices located at the address of such recipient for notices hereunder. A copy of all notices to the Origination Trustee shall be delivered to First Trust for so long as it is a Trust Agent.

Section 10.04. Severability of Provisions.

If any one or more of the covenants, agreements, provisions or terms of this Origination Trust Agreement or any UTI Supplement or SUEI Supplement shall be for any reason whatsoever held invalid, then such covenants, agreements, provisions or terms shall be deemed severable from the remaining covenants, agreements, provisions or terms of this Origination Trust Agreement and each UTI Supplement and SUBI Supplement and shall in no way affect the validity or enforceability of the other provisions of this Origination Trust Agreement or any UTI Supplement or SUBI Supplement or of any UTI Certificate or SUBI Certificate or the rights of the holders thereof.

Section 10.05. Counterparts.

This Origination Trust Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed and delivered

shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor, the Origination Trustee and, solely for the limited purposes set forth in Sections 6.03(e), 7.09, 7.10, 10.01 and 10.03 hereof, First Trust, have caused this Origination Trust Agreement to be duly executed by their respective officers as of the day and year first above written.

AUTOFLOW L.P., as Grantor and Beneficiary
By: AutoFlow, Inc., its general partner

Name: Jaura B. Goldheres
Title: Vice President

AFLOW INC., as Origination Trustee

By:
Name: DAVID LEVERICH
Title: Vice President

FIRST TRUST OF NEW YORK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trust Agent

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that Laura B. Golder, whose name as Vice Western of Autoflow, Inc., a Delaware corporation, as general partner of Autoflow L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day, that, being informed of the contents thereof, he, as such officer and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said corporation.

Given under my hand and official seal, this the 2nd day of June, 1995.

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

ELIZABETH M. KIM
Netary Public, State of New York
No. 01K15035237
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires Oct. 31, 1996

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

Given under my hand and official seal, this the 2nd day of June, 1995.

(SEAL)

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

ELIZABETH H. KIM
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01 KI5035237
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires Oct. 31, 1996

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that CATHERINE F. DONORDE County, whose name as Vice President of First Trust of New York, National Association, is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day, that, being informed of the contents thereof, he, as such officer and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said corporation.

Given under my hand and official seal, this the 2nd day of June, 1995.

(SEAL)

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

ELIZABETH H. KIM
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01KIS035237
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires Oct. 31, 1996

EXHIBIT A TO ORIGINATION TRUST AGREEMENT

AFLT POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that AFLOW Inc., as Trustee of AFLT ("AFLOW Inc. as Tstee AFLT") does hereby make, nominate, and appoint:

(Dealership)	a	(State)	corporation
/Degrerouse,			

(the "Dealership"), its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact for it and in its name, stead and behalf, and so execute any and all documents pertaining to the application for title, license and registrar on of motor vehicles in the name of AFLOW Inc. as Tstee AFLT for ny lease agreements with third parties sold and assigned to AFLOW Inc. as Tstee AFLT under and in accord with the AutoFlow Customer Lease Plan, as from time to time amended by World Omni Financial Corp. ("WOFC"):

This Power of Attorney is limited as follows:

- Any lease agreements sold and assigned to AFLOW Inc. as Tstee AFLT by the Dealership must be on forms prepared by or previously approved by WOFC.
- 2. The Dealership must cause to be issued a Certificate of Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Dealership in form acceptable to AFLOW Inc. as Tstee AFLT authorizing every officer and manager of the Dealership to act for the Dealership on behalf of AFLOW Inc. as Tstee AFLT with respect to the matters set forth above. Copies of such resolution certified by the Secretary of the Dealership must be forwarded to AFLOW Inc. as Tstee AFLT.
- 3. Any lease agreements sold and assigned to AFLOW Inc. as Tstee AFLT by the Dealership must comply with the terms, conditions and guidelines of the Customer Lease Plan as amended from time to time by WOFC.

The powers and authority granted hereunder shall be effective and valid until terminated or revoked.

this instrument to be executed on its behalf this day of
, 199
AFLOW Inc. as trustee of AFLT
By:Title:
The above named Dealership accepts and consent to act as attorney-in-fact for AFLOW Inc. Tstee AFLT in accordance with the foregoing power of attorney, by and through its duly authorized officers.
By: Title: Attest:
(SEAL)
STATE OF)) ss: COUNTY OF)
I, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said county, in said State, hereby certify that
whose name as an authorized officer of AFLOW INC. AS TSTEE AFLT, a Delaware business trust, is signed to the foregoing instrument and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of said instrument, he/she, as such officer and with full authority, asserted the same voluntarily as and for the act of said trust.
whose name as an authorized officer of AFLOW INC. AS TSTEE AFLT, a Delaware business trust, is signed to the foregoing instrument and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of said instrument, he/she, as such officer and with full authority, asserted the same
whose name as an authorized officer of AFLOW INC. AS TSTEE AFLT, a Delaware business trust, is signed to the foregoing instrument and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of said instrument, he/she, as such officer and with full authority, asserted the same voluntarily as and for the act of said trust. Given under my hand and official seal this day of

EXHIBIT B TO ORIGINATION TRUST AGREEMENT

ORIGINATION CRITERIA (INCLUDING CORE ORIGINATION CRITERIA)

[attached]

EXHIBIT B to TRUST AGREEMENT EXHIBIT A to FUNDING AGREEMENT

AUTOFLOW MARGINAL LEASING PROGRAM

ELIGIBLE DEALERS

Any dealer who has completed an AutoFlow Leasing Dealer Sign-Up Package and is located in the following states: AL, FL, GA, MD, MA, MI, MN, NJ, NC, OH, OR, PA, SC, VA and WA.

ELIGIBLE LESSEES

Lessees may be individuals or business firms.

Exceptions:

- Lessees may only lease vehicles which will be garaged in the 48 contiguous states. Additionally, leased vehicles are not permitted under any circumstances to be driven outside the continental United States during the lease term. This restriction should be explained to all lessees prior to lease inception if there exists a possibility that the lessee may be transferred during the lease term to a forcign country (i.e., military personnel).
- Vehicles may not be leased for use by the following entities:
 - Ambulance companies
 - Auto leasing companies
 - Daily rental companies
 - New or used car dealers
 - Police or fire departments
 - Taxi cab companies

- Driver education companies (private or school districts)
- Public transporters of individuals (including van pooling)

ELIGIBLE VEHICLES

New and used vehicles up to three (3) years old as listed in World Omni's Dollar Residual Guide.

NOTE:

New and current used vehicles with a Net Cap Cost greater than \$30,000 are not eligible for this program. 1, 2 and 3 year old vehicles with a Net Cap Cost greater than \$20,000 and less than \$8,500 are not eligible for this program.

ADVANCE

*New Vehicles

115% of Invoice plus any up-front state sales/use tax and approved warranty or service contracts. The Net Cap Cost for New and Current Used vehicles cannot exceed \$30,000.

*Used Vehicles

115% of NADA or Kelly Blue Book Trade-In (plus/minus) hard adds (plus/minus) mileage adjustments plus approved warranty or service contracts. The Net Cap Cost for all 1, 2 and 3 year old vehicles cannot exceed \$20,000. All used vehicles must have an extended service contract from an approved carrier that covers the term of the lease.

ALLOWABLE MILEAGE AND TERMS

	Allowable Existing Mileage	Allowable <u>Term</u>	Allowable Mileage <u>During Term</u>
New & Current Used	1,500	48 months	65,0 00
Used			
1 year old	15,000	48 months	55,000
2 year old	30,000	42 months	50,000
3 year old	45,000	36 months	45,000

At lease inception for new and current used vehicles twelve cents (\$0.12) per mile will be deducted for existing miles over 1,500.

For 1, 2, and 3 year old vehicles twelve cents (\$0.12) per mile will be deducted for all mileage over the allowable existing mileage.

There will be a twelve cents (\$0.12) charge for each mile driven over the allowable mileage during the term.

*DOWN PAYMENT

No down payment is required. However, the first monthly lease payment plus the security deposit are due at lease inception.

RESIDUALS

New and Current Used: MSRP times the percentage listed in the World Omni Residual Lease Guide (please follow standard rounding practices). For current used vehicles, dealer must supply a copy of the factory invoice. If a factory invoice is not available for a current model used vehicle, it will not qualify for this program.

Used Vehicles - 1, 2 or 3 year old: Residual value as listed in the World Omni Dollar Residual Guide, less mileage adjustment (if applicable).

DEALER ADDS

Dealer can residualize for existing equipment on a vehicle if equipment is listed on the residual value adjustment chart (see World Omni Dollar Residual Guide for adjustment chart). However, Dealer CANNOT add

any additional equipment to a used vehicle for advance or residual value calculation.

LEASE FACTORS

<u>Factor</u>

0-24 months .00700

25-36 months .00750

• 37-48 months .00800

ADMINISTRATION FEE

The Administration Fee will be \$600 on each lease.

The Dealership will earn \$100.00 of the Administration Fee on every lease.

DEALER RESERVE

There is no dealer reserve allowed under this program.

DEALER DISCOUNT FEE

All contracts purchased under the AutoFlow Leasing Program are subject to a Dealer Discount Fee. The Dealer Discount Fee is calculated by multiplying the Net Cap Cost by the appropriate Dealer Discount Fee percentage. The current percentage is 5%. Changes will be reflected in dealer bulletins (such changes being made by AutoFlow LP in its sole discretion). This fee cannot be passed on in any manner to the lessee of the motor vehicle.

SECURITY DEPOSIT

Two times the monthly payment rounded up to the next \$50.00 with a minimum payment of \$400.00. For example, $$450.00 \times 2 = 900.00

SERVICE CONTRACTS

A service contract is NOT included in the lease for used vehicles. However, it is mandatory for this program at the lessee's expense. The term of the service contract must coincide with the term of the lease. For example, a 48 month term service contract is not allowed with a 36 month term lease. The advance on approved service and prepaid maintenance contracts will be the Manufacturer's Suggested Retail Price. When no suggested retail price exists, dealer mark-up cannot exceed 100% of insurance company remittance rate (dealer cost).

GUARANTEED AUTO PROTECTION - "GAP"

Automatically included on all leases.

INSURANCE

The Lessee must provide the following minimum insurance coverage on the vehicle for the entire term of the lease:

Bodily Injury Liability \$100,000/300,000 OR

\$300,000 Combined Single Limit (Except

in the State of Florida)

Property Damage Liability \$50,000

Collision \$500 Maximum Deductible Comprehensive \$500 Maximum Deductible

Additionally, the policy must provide that:

- AFLOW Inc. as Tstee AFLT be named as Additional Insured on the bodily injury and property damage insurance, and
- AFLOW Inc. as Tstee AFLT be named as Loss Payee on the collision and comprehensive coverage.

Furthermore, the policy must <u>NOT</u> include any named driver exclusions or other named driver or other non-standard limiting endorsements.

CREDIT CRITERIA

RESIDENCY

Time at Current Address

Minimum one (1) year. Verified home owner may be at residence less than one (1) year if long time area resident and other criteria are met.

Of

Time In Area

Minimum two (2) years in the area with exceptions permitted due to job/professional transfer.

EMPLOYMENT

Minimum of two (2) years employment history.

*INCOME

Debt Ratio

Total debt to gross income may not exceed 45%. Included as debt:

- Anticipated car payment.
- Minimum \$125.00 per month for insurance.
- \$100 for each dependent.
- Minimum payment on each credit card with an outstanding balance.
- Minimum rent factor of \$250. Co-buyer's income may only be used to improve debt ratio if co-buyer is the spouse.

*PAYMENT

Payment of vehicle being leased cannot exceed 20% of gross income (all sources).

CREDIT HISTORY

*Credit Bureau File

Minimum of two (2) years credit history.

Prior Auto Credit

Should have verifiable prior auto credit (Buy Here/Pay Here acceptable), or a minimum prior high credit of \$3,000.00.

Prior Derogatory Credit

Must have a reasonable balance of good credit to offset bad credit with no 60-day delinquency within the last six (6) months. Customers with major derogatories during the last two (2) years subsequently must have verifiable established accounts that are paid as agreed and up to date.

Prior Bankruptcy

May have one bankruptcy that has been discharged. A written explanation of the bankruptcy by the customer must be included. No derogatory credit after the date bankruptcy was discharged.

*Repos

The customer may have no more than one voluntary repossession. No involuntary repossession during the last three years is permitted. A written explanation of the repossession must be included.

*Tax Liens

All federal tax liens and federal tax judgments must be satisfied or proof of any established repayment plan must be provided. A written explanation for the lien or judgment must also be included.

Income

Monthly income should be sufficient to cover all customer monthly obligations plus the anticipated car payment. Self employed individuals must provide tax returns showing enough income or net profit to support the debt.

Personal References

A minimum of four (4) personal references is required.

NOTE: All information relating to employment, income, and residency will be subject to request for written verification.

^{*}CORE ORIGINATION CRITERIA

EXHIBIT C TO OPIGINATION TRUST AGREEMENT

FORMS OF LEASE

[attached]

Auto-Flow

AutoFlow CLOSED END MOTOR VEHICL* LEASE AGREEMENT

Administered By World Omni Financial Corp.

LESSEE (and CO-LESSEE, if any) Name and Address (include County and Zip Code)		LESSOR: (Dealer Name and Address)							
•								•	
		•						1.5.	•,
this Lease, lis is a lease later is assig this Lease," naumer leas arte on hous	Be sure to and not a p pring this Li you" and "y to disclosured work	preed the entire Lease purchase agreement. ease and Vehicle to your refers to any pers	e before you Lessor own on signing the lase are made no Lesso. F	nu sign. is the Vel his Lease le on beh for aurpo	hicle through as Lassee alf of Dealer ses of the Fe	"). By signing this Lease you the term of the Lease or Co-Lessee. "Lessor"." , Assignee and (if Assignee) does to Consumer Leasing to the consumer Leasing the consumer	("Assi we", "us" and "	ignee"), and you : 'our' refer to Deak d Omni Financial	agree to this assignmen ar and any Assignee. Th Com. ("WOFC")) are als
New or Used	Year	Maire &	Sod Typ	y		Vehicle Hification Number	Pri	mary Ueo 📑	M Mileage on Oderneter
							Personal, Business	Family or Househald or Agricultural	***
netuding:	Q Autom Trans		Stereo ;Tape	Cont		ner D Power D ndows Seets	ABS CIT	rill Other Africal Equipme	· . "Y-> ""
1. AMOUN		IEH LEASE	2. NUME MONT	ER OF HLYPA	YMENTS	5. PAYMENT SCHED		when you sign this	s Lease.
These amo	xunta make	up the sase is Signed:				Your other of each month, begin		yments are due o	n the day
b. Net Ti Yr/Ma c. First A d. Refun	rade-in Alid ka/Model Aonthly Par idable Secr	t Reduction wance (not less than \$ yment in Advance unty Deposit d Registration Fees	(0)			6. TOTAL ESTIMATE			E DURING LEASE:
f. Sales (if req	/Lease/Exc uired to be	cise/Use/Ad Valorem T paid in advance)	ax			These amounts makes a. Title, License a	,		\$
•				<u>; </u>		(both initial and	i renewal)		s
3. MONTH					YMENTS	c. Sales/Lease/U d. Other		9S	\$
\$ 75		ike up the Monthly Pay	S .	••	<u>.</u>	7. LATE PAYMENT F	EE: Ifanypay late charge o	mentis not made t 5% of the part o	in full within 1 Odays aft f the payment that is lat
a. Base	Monthly Pa /Use/Leas					8. ESTIMATED RESIL		OF VEHICLE at	scheduled Lease end: phs 12 and 17.
d. Other		current tax rates.		!		9a. EXC TSS MILEAG	E CHARGE:	Mileage in exces	s of mile
The Base I charges. T \$	Monthly Pa The Total L	yment includes both d ease Charge for the ei This value is u	nure term of	the Leas	ie is:	for the lease term ("Conomicage figure is a Allowance shall be 1,	ontract Mileagnserted in the 250 miles pend unless you the scheduled	ge Allowance") is e preceding blant or month for each purchase the Vel a termination of the	considered excessive t, your Contract Milea month of the lease te nicle (see Paragraph 1' e Lease \$.12 per mile)
of 36 mont exceeds the Mileage All Allowance	ths or less e Standard lowance. T exceeds the	is 1,250 miles per m Mileage Allowance, y The refund will be mad	onth for eac cumay be e e at the sch dlowance, k feut: (1) your	th month ligible for eduled to ess any a schedul	of the lease ra refund on ermination o amounts you ed lease teri	6 MONTHS OR LESS: term (see Paragraph 2). the portion of the unused if this Lease in the amoun to owe under this Lease in this more than 36 months 10.	Contract Milea t of \$.12 for e	ige Allowance who ach unused mile i	ich exceeds the Standa that the Contract Milea nused Standard Milea
WARR	ANTIES A	ND EXCLUSIONS Of description of the Vehi	WATTHAN	TIES: T	he Vahicle i gainst interfe	s only covered by the wa erence with your interest u	inder this Leas	se.	
mai	ndardman nufacturer a new veh	's warranty if the Vehic	fou are auti le is a new	norized to vehicle, o	receive on or the benef	our behalf, to the extent o t of the remaining balanc	fyour interest e of the standa	under this Lease, ard manufacturer	the benefit of the stand s warranty if the Vehic
□ Ext	ended War	rranty or Service Contr	act. Describ	e:					

EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN THIS LEASE. YOU UNDERSTAND THAT LESAOR MAKES NO EXPRESS OR INPLIED WARRANTIES COVERING THE VEHICLE. IN PARTICULAR, LESSOR MAKES NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF VEHICLE CONDITION, MERCHANTABLITY, DURABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE COVERING THE VEHICLE, AND LESSOR EXPRESS A DISCLAME ANY SUCH EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES. VENCLE. IN PARTICUL FITNESS FOR A PARTIC WARRANTIES.

11. INSURANCE: Public Liability and Physical Damage Insurance: Prior to delivery of the Vehicle, you must ourchase Public Liability and Physical Damage Insurance on the Vehicle Instrument on the Vehicle Instrument on the Vehicle Instrument of the Coverage must be not less than \$100,000/3300,000 bodily injury, \$30,000 property damage and physical damage coverage with deductibles not to exceed \$500 for collision and \$500 for comprehensive. Named Driver Exclusions or other Named Driver or other num-standard limiting endorsements are NOT acceptable. NO OTHER TYPES OF INSURANCE ARE REQUIRED BY US.

OTHER TYPES OF INSURANCE ARE REQUIRED BY US.

INSURINGE NOTICE TO FIGURE ASSERTING ONLY. UNDER THE TERMS OF THIS LEASE AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 324.021 (9) (b) OF THE FLORIDA
STATUTES, NO LESSOR SHALL, BE DEEMED THE OWNER OF THE LEASED MOTOR VEHICLE FOR THE PURPOSE OF DETERMINING FINANCIAL
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE OPERATION OF THE LEASED MOTOR VEHICLE OR THE ACTS OF THE OPERATOR IN CONNECTION WITH THE LEASED
MOTOR VEHICLE. WITHOUT ANY WAIVER OF THE PROTECTION AFFORDED TO ANY LESSOR BY SECTION 324.021 (9) (b), AND IN ADDITION TO THE
PROTECTION AFFORDED THEREBY, THE VALID AND COLLECTIBLE LIABILITY INSURANCE OR PERSONAL INJURY PROTECTION WITH THE PROVIDING TOR LEASE SHALL BE PRIMARY UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED IN BOLD TYPE ON
THE FACE OF THE RENTAL OR LEASE AGREEMENT. SUCH INSURANCE SHALL BE PRIMARY UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED IN BOLD TYPE ON
THE FACE OF THE RENTAL OR LEASE AGREEMENT. SUCH INSURANCE SHALL BE FRIMARY FOR THE LIMITS OF LIABILITY AND PERSONAL INJURY
PROTECTION COVERAGE AS REQUIRED BY SECTIONS 324.021 (7) AND 627.736, FLORIDA STATUTES.

BY SIGNING THIS LEASE, YOU AGREE THAT YOUR OWN LIABILITY AND PERSONAL INJURY PROTECTION INSURANCE, FOR YOU OR ANY OTHER PERSON DRIVING THE VEHICLE, WILL PROVIDE PRIMARY INSURANCE COVERAGE UP TO ITS FULL POLICY LIMITS.

Name of Insurance Carrier:

Assignee must be named as "additional insured" and "lose payee" on your insurance policy. Each policy must provide that Assignee will be notified in writing at least 10 days before the insurance is cance" ed or coverage aftered and that Assignee or its representative may have full access to your insurer's claim file in the event of an insurable lose. You have the opps, of furnishing the required amount of insurance either (i) through any existing policies owned or controlled by you and issued by a carrier reasonably acceptable to us, or (ii) by purchasing the required coverage separately through any insurer reasonably acceptable to us. We will credit you with the proceeds of any insurance in the two receive for any lose. If the proceeds of any insurance are not sufficient to pay the amounts due under Paragraph 14 of this Lease, you agree to pay the remaining balance due.

12. VOLUNTARY EARLY TERMINATION. Provided you are not in default (see Paragraph 13), then, upon prior notice to us, you may terminate this Lease. If you do so, and if you do not exercise your purchase option at that time (see Paragraph 17), you will owe us the following amount (the "Early Termination Charge"):

(a) the Base Monthly Payment (see Paragraph 3 (a)) times the number of Monthly Payments not yet made, PLUS (b) the Estimated Residual Value of Vehicle (see Paragraph 8), PLUS (c) a Disposition Fee of \$250, MINUS (d) the "Resilized Value" (as specified below) of the Vehicle, MINUS (e) the unesimed lease charge calculated in accordance with an Actuarial Method. Under this method of determining the unesimed lease charge, the monthly lease charges (including those for the month in which the early termination occurs) are earned in advance on the scheduled due dates of your Monthly Payments and your Monthly Payments are deemed to have been received on their scheduled due dates (see Paragraph 3 for the Total Lease Charge).

The "Reslized Value" of the Vehicle is the price we receive at the time of disposition of the Vehicle. For this purpose, we shall sell the Vehicle at wholesale or otherwise determine its wholesale value in a commercially reasonable manner. As an atternative, you may obtain (at your expense) from a qualified independent appraiser acceptable to us a written appraised of the wholesale value of the Vehicle that could be realized at sale. This appraised value will be final and binding on you and us.

- 13. DEFAULT. You will be in default of this Lease if any of the following occur.
 - You do not make a payment when it is due;
 - You or any of your property becomes the subject of a proceeding (voluntary or involuntary) in bankruptcy, receivership or insolvency, or you make an b. assignment for the benefit of creditors;
 - You become incompetent or die (if a natural person) or dissolve (if not a natural person);
 - You fail to comply with the insurance requirements of this Lease (see Paragraph 11);
 - You do not maintain or repair the Vehicle as required by this Lease;

 - Tou or not maintain in your Lasse Application (including driver information) is materially false or misleading;
 The Vehicle is stolen, lost, destroyed, sexzed or confiscated or is otherwise rendered unavailable or unsurtable for use (including, but not limited to, a total loss.) as a result of fire, collision or comprehensive peril);
 - You assign, transfer, sublesse, rent or pledge this Lesse or the Vehicle without our permission or otherwise violate Paragraph 20:
 - You allow the Vehicle to become subject to a lien; or
 - You otherwise fail to comply with any other term, provision or condition of this Lease or fail to keep any other promise made to us.

14. WHAT YOU OWE UPON DEFAULT.

Default Cure for South Caroline, Residents Only. If your only default under this Lease is a failure to make a payment when due, and if the Lease is prin arily

for personal, family or household purposes, you may by taw be able to cure the payment default before we terminate this Lease.

b. Early Termination Recause of Thert or Total Loss. If we terminate this Lease because of a total loss of the Vehicle as a result of a fire, thert, co-comprehensive peril for which we have received an amount equal to all insurance proceeds due under the insurance policy that you purchased in accord-Paragraph 11, plus payment of any deductible, then, if you have complied with all other provisions of this Lease, you will owe us nothing more. If you have 50

Paragraph 11, pus payment of any deductable, then, in you have compiled with a tother provisions of this Lease, you will owe us any amounts otherwise due under this Lease as a result of your breach.

c. Early Termination Because of Any Other Default. If we terminate this Lease because of any other default, then you agree that you will owe us (i) the Early Termination Charge (see Paragraph 12); (ii) payments accrued under the Lease through the date of termination; (iii) all collection, repossession, storage, preparation and sale expenses of the Vehicle; (iv) attorneys' fees and disbursements incurred after default and referral to an attorney who is not our salaried employee, not to exceed fifteen percent (15%) of the amount you owe us (or such lesser rate or amount as may be required under applicable law); and (v) simple interest at a rate of 15% per annum (or such lesser rate as may be required under applicable law) on all expenses incurred by us and all obligations that you owe after termination, other than learned but unpaid lease charges.

d. Continuation of Lease. In the event of theft or a total loss of the Vehicle as described in Paragraph 14(b), instead of declaring a default we may elect to continue the Lease by substituting a comparable replacement vehicle reasonably acceptable to you and us.

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS

WOL 830 (3/95) AUTOFLOW-SE C/S# 2763

- 114

15. OUR RIGHTS AND REMEDIES IF YOU DEFAULT. We will have all of the rights and remedies provided by this Lease and by law. In addition, if you are in default (see Paragraph 13), we also will have the right to sue you for damages and/or recovery of the Vehicle. We also may take the Vehicle from you without demand if permitted by law (or, if demand is required by law, upon compliance with such legal requirements). You agree that we may enter your property or the property where the Vehicle is stored in order to take it, so long as it is done praceably. If there is any personal property in the Vehicle when we take the Vehicle from you, we may take the personal property and store it for you. If we take the "Thicle you will not be released from any obligation under this Lease.

· 中国,其中的自身的国际外外的政策的关系,但是是自己的对于自己的基础的。

- SMINATION DATE. This Lease is scheduled to end 1 month after the last payment is due, unless you and we agree 16. RETUR*; OF VEHICLE AT SCHEDULE.

 9MINATION DATE. This Lease is scheduled to end T month after the last payment is due, unless you and we agree to extend this Lease. If you and we extend this Lease, if you and we extend this Lease, it was a considered to end to end to end to end to end to end to extend this Lease, you may either purchase the "Vehicle (see Paragraph 17) or return the Vehicle to a reasonable location designated by us in good condition, without damage, excessive wear or use (see Paragraph 19) and without excessive mileage (see Paragraph 9a), and you will pay any amount you owe under this Lease, plus a \$250 Chaposition Fee. You also agree to pay (a) the cost of such repairs or replacements needed because of excessive wear or use (see Paragraph 19) regardless of whether such repairs or replacements are made in order to put the Vehicle in good working order and condition and (b) any excess mileage charge (see Paragraph 9a). If you fail to return the Vehicle on its scheduled termination date, you agree to continue to pay the Monthly Payment shown in Paragraph 3. Your continued payment of these amounts does not permit you to keep the Vehicle beyond the scheduled termination date of this Lease, and you agree to pay us for any damage we may suffer because you failed to return the Vehicle at the end of the Lease. 16. RETURNOF VEHICLE AT SCHEDULE. because you failed to return the Vehicle at the end of the Lease.
- 17. OPTION TO PURCHASE. You have the option to purchase the Vehicle "ASIS" at the scheduled termination of this Lease, provided all sums due under this Lease have been paid by you and you notify us 15 days prior to the scheduled termination of this Lease. The price you will pay us will be the Estimated Residual Value of Vehicle (see Paragraph 8), PLUS a \$250 Purchase Option Fee PLUS any official tees and taxes applicable to the purchase of the Vehicle.

Prior to the scheduled termination of this Lease and provided you are not in default (see Paragraph 13), then, upon prior notice, you have the option to purchase the Vehicle "AS IS" for the following amount: (a) the Base Monthly Payment (see Paragraph 3 (a)) times the number of Monthly Payments not yet made, PLUS (b) the Estimated Residual Value of Vehicle (see Paragraph 8), PLUS (c) a Purchase Option Fee of \$250, MINUS (d) the uneamed lease charge calculated in accordance with an Actuarial Method. Under this method of determining the unsarried lease charge, the monthly lease charges (including those for the month in which the early termination occurs) are earned in advance on the scheduled due dates of your Monthly Payments are deemed to have been received on their scheduled due dates (see Paragraph 3 for the Total Lease Charge). You will also owe any official fees and taxes applicable to the purchase of the Vehicle. .

- 18. MAINTENANCE, REPAIRS AND OPERATING EXPENSES. You are responsible for and agree to pay for all maintenance and repairs to keep the Vehicle in good working order and condition and any other expenses associated with operating the Vehicle. You will service the Vehicle according to the manufacturer's recommendations as outlined in the Owner's Manual and the Maintenance Schedule folder or as requested by the manufacturer in any recall campaign and you will complete all necessary service records.
- 19. EXCESSIVE WEAR AND USE. Excessive wear and use includes: (a) glass that is damaged or that you have tinted; (b) demaged body, fenders, metal work, frim The EAU Easive Weath AND USE. Excessive wait and use includes, (a) gas traited an independent of the control of
- 20. NO ASSIGNMENT BY YOU. YOU AGREE NOT TO ASSIGN, TRANSFER, SUBLEASE, RENT OR PLEDGE THIS LEASE OR THE VEHICLE WITHOUT OUR EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT, NOR WILL YOU DO ANYTHING TO INTERFERE WITH OUR OWNERSHIP OF THE VEHICLE.
- 21. ASSIGNMENT BY US. You agree that Assignee and any future assignee of this Lease may pleage or reassign this Lease and ownership of the Vehicle and any of its benefits or burdens except as otherwise provided by applicable law. You agree that neither the Assignee nor WOFC (If it is not the Assignee) shall have to make repairs to the Vehicle, maintain the Vehicle, obtain any insurance or perform any other service the Dealer has agreed to perform under this Lease; and you will look directly
- 22. NOTICE OF ACCIDENTS AND COOPERATION. You agree to cooperate fully with us and any insurance company in the investigation and defense of any and all claims arising from possession and use of the Vehicle. You will make a complete report to Assignee within 48 hours after any accident, theft or loss involving the Vehicle. You will provide Assignee with all information available regarding the time, place and the nature of the accident, theft or loss, the persons involved and any resulting injuries or damage. You will promptly deliver to Assignee all papers and documents received by you or by any operator of the Vehicle in connection with any claim begun or threatened against us, you or any operator of the Vehicle. You will provide us or our representative reasonable time and opportunity to examine the damaged Vehicle. You will comply with all laws and regulations requiring the reporting of accidents, thefts or loss involving the Vehicle.
- 23. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. We shall not be liable for any loss of profits or other indirect or consequential damages or inconveniences which may result to you from any damages to, or defect in, the Vehicle or for the time needed to repair or service the Vehicle. Monthly Payments shall continue and not be reduced or delayed during this time.
- 24. SECURITY DEPOSIT. You agree to pay a refundable security deposit as indicated in Paragraph 1(d). We will deduct from such deposit any charges you may owe under this Lease. We may retain the security deposit until all amounts you owe under this Lease are paid. We will refund to you any part of the security deposit that is left. No interest will accrue on the security deposit while held by us.
- - Only authorized licensed drivers will operate the Vehicle; a.
 - Neither you nor any other person will operate the Vehicle while under the influence of alcohol, illegal narcotics or prescription or non-prescription drugs if the
 - instructions prohibit operating a motor vehicle;
 You will keep the Vehicle free of all fines, liens and encumbrances and will pay such fines or remove any such liens and encumbrances immediately (if you do not, we may do so, and any amounts paid by us shall be an additional amount owed by you under this Lease);

 - You will not use the Vehicle illegally, improperly or for hire;
 You will not use the Vehicle illegally, improperly or for hire;
 You will not use the Vehicle to pull trailers if recommended against by the manufacturer;
 - You will not remove the Vehicle from the continental United States; and
 - You will not alter, mark or install equipment in the Vehicle without our consent.
- 26. LICENSE, REGISTRATION, TAXES AND INSPECTION. You agree to pay for titling, registration and licensing and for all inspections of the Vehicle required by any government authority during the term of this Lease. You will also pay all excise, use, personal property, gross receipts and other taxes incurred during the term of this Lease with respect to the use and operation of the Vehicle except those levied on our net income. The taxes you must pay will be included in the Amount Due When Lease is Signed (see Paragraph 1) or your Monthly Payment (see Paragraph 3) or separately billed to you by Lessor. Lessor may change your Monthly Payment for increases or decreases in taxes.
- 27. ODOMETER DISCLOSURE. Federal law requires you to disclose the Vehicle's mileage and certain related information to the Lessor at the end of the Lease and at other times in connection with the transfer of ownership of the Vehicle. You may be fined and/or imprisoned if you fail to complete the disclosure requested or if you make a false statement.
- 28. INSPECTION. You agree to allow us to inspect the Vehicle at any reasonable time and place. If we ask to inspect the Vehicle, you will tell us the location of the Vehicle. Any inspection will be solely for our benefit.
- 29. INDEMNIFICATION. You agree to indemnify and hold us, our affiliates, assignees, pledgees, agents and employees harmless from all losses, tiability, damages, injuries, claims, demands and expenses arising out of the condition, maintenance, use or operation of the Vehicle.

- 30. SEVERABILITY AND CHOICE OF LAW, if any part of this Lease is not vaid according to any applicable law, all other parts nevertheless will remain enforceable. The law at the place where you signed this Lease will govern this Lease
- 31. HEIRS AND REPRESENTATIVES. This Lease will bind and benefit you your neirs, representatives and successors and will also bind and benefit us and our successors and assigns
- 32. NOTICES. All notices to you will be made to the last address provided to us in writing. All notices to us made in accordance with the provisions of this Lease must be made in writing to the respective addresses set forth above or to such other address as well provide in accordance with this Paragraph 32.
- 33. NO WAIVER. Our excuse of a default does not mean that a later occurrence of that or any other default will be excused. Any failure or delay by us in exercising any of our rights or remedies under this Lease will not cause us to lose them, and we may exercise them at any later time.
- 34. LIABILITY. (a) If there are more than one of you, each of you shall be liable, separately and together, for all Monthly Payments (see Paragraph 3) and all other amounts that may at any time be due and owing to us under this Lease. (b) IF YOU ARE A CORPORATION, THE PERSON SIGNING THIS LEASE ON YOUR BEHALF REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS THAT HE OR SHE HAS FULL AUTHORITY TO SIGN THIS LEASE ON YOUR BEHALF.
- 35. DELIVERY RECEIPT. By signing this Lease, you agree that (a) you received and examined the Vehicle described in this Lease, (b) the Vehicle is as described in this Lease, and (c) the Vehicle is in good working order and condition.
- 36. AUTHORITY OF DEALER. THE DEALER IS AN INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AND IS NOT AFFILIATED WITH WOFC OR ASSIGNEE (IF NOT WOFC) AS AN AGENT, PARTNER OR JOINT VENTURER. NEITHER THE DEALER NOR ANY OF ITS EMPLOYEES IS AUTHORIZED TO MAKE ANY ORAL OR WRITTEN PROMISE, AFFIRMATION, REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY TO YOU ON BEHALF OF WOFC OR ASSIGNEE (IF NOT WOFC).

THIS LEASE CONTAINS THE ENTIRE AGREEMENT BETWEEN YOU AND US. There are no other agreements between you and us except those included in writing in this Lease. No change of this Lease, no course of performance and no other agreement between you and us will be binding unless in writing and signed by you and us. Lesses (and Co-Lesses) initials

NOTICE: BY SIGNING BELOW, YOU AGREE TO ALL THE PROVISIONS ON BOTH SIDES OF THIS LEASE: (1) YOU UNDERSTAND THAT EARLY TERMINATION OR DEFAULT MAY SUBJECT YOU TO A SUBSTANTIAL CHARGE. (2) IF THIS LEASE CONTAINS ANY BLANK SPACES, HAVE THEM FILLED IN (3) YOU ARE ENTITLED TO A COMPLETELY FILLED-IN COPY OF THIS LEASE AND OF ANY OTHER AGREEMENTS, POLICIES OR CERTIFICATES THAT YOU SIGNED UR AGREED TO PURCHASE.

المرافعة والمنافعة المتوارة

The second secon

geneunte generale und bei bei bei bei beite be-

(Mo.)

Commission of the Commission o

on

146

(Day)

en en ember 178 arrant statiske i krije fremer e

ः । तम् । प्रदेश् । उ**र्वा**देशसम्बद्धानन्त्री^{त्रका}त्रस्य प्रदानन्त्रस्य । । । वे द्वारन

(Yr.)

BY SIGNING BELOW, YOU ACCEPT THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS LEASE.

	(CITY)		

they make the great and artist about the

CAUTION: IT IS IMPORTANT THAT YOU THOROUGHLY READ THE CONTRACT BEFORE YOU SIGN IT.

BY:

CO-LESSEE: · · LESSEE:

Dealer accepts this Lease and hereby assigns all of its right, title and interest in and to this Lease and in the Vehicle described herein to Assignee under the terms of the WOFC Customer Lease Plan Dealer Agreement.

1107 73

By:

Dealer/Lessor.

YOU SIGNED THIS LEASE AND RECEIVED A COPY AT:

and the second second

GUARANTY

TO CAUSE THE DEALER T() LEASE THE VEHICLE TO THE LESSEE, WHOEVER SIGNS BELOW AS THE "GUARANTOR" JOINTLY AND SEVERALLY UNCONDITIONALLY GUARANTEES PAYMENT (AND NOT MERELY COLLECTION) OF ALL SUMS OWING UNDER THIS LEASE. THIS MEANS THAT IF THE LESSEE FAILS TO PAY WHEN DUE ANY MONEY THAT IS OWED ON THIS LEASE, THE GUARANTOR WILL PAY IT WHEN ASKED. EACH GUARANTOR ALSO AGREES TO BE BOUND: EVEN IF ONE OR MORE OTHER PERSONS GUARANTEE PAYMENT OF THIS LEASE. EACH GUARANTOR ALSO AGREES TO BE BOUND EVEN IF WE DO ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING: (A) GIVE THE LESSEE MORE TIME TO PAY ONE OR MORE PAYMENTS, (B) GIVE A RELEASE IN FULL, OR IN PART TO LESSEE OR ANY OF THE OTHER GUARANTORS, (C) ACCELERATE ANY PAYMENT DUE FROM THE LESSEE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS LEASE, (D) RENEW, EXTEND, ASSIGN, REASSIGN OF PLEDGE THIS LEASE, (E) RELEASE OR EXCHANGE A 1Y SECURITY OR (F) PROCEED DIRECTLY AGAINST THE GUARANTOR (OR ANY OF THEM) WITHOUT FIRST PROCEEDING AGAINST ANY LESSEE OR SEEKING TO COLLECT ANY SECURITY. EACH GUARANTOR ACKNOWLEDGES SIGNING THIS GUARANTY ON THE SAME DATE AS LESSEE SIGNED THE LEASE AND RECEIVING A COMPLETED COPY OF THIS LEASE AND THIS GUARANTY AT THE TIME OF SIGNING. THIS GUARANTY MAY NOT BE TERMINATED SO LONG AS ANY LESSEE HAS ANY OBLIGATIONS REMAINING UNDER THIS LEASE.

GUARANTOR: (SEAL) ADDRESS: (SEAL) ADDRESS:

र प्राप्त के प्राप्त के प्राप्त के किया है। इसमें के इसमें के किया के किया के किया के किया किया के किया किया क

And the second s

SCHEDULE A

SCHEDULE OF FILINGS

[attached]

SA-1

SCHEDULE A

SCILEDULE OF FILINGS

INCORPORATION - AFLOWING.

State of Delaware

QUALIFICATION AS A BUSINESS TRUST - AFLT

State of Delaware

State of Florida (to be done)

State of Massachusetts (to be done)

State of Michigan (to be done)

State of Ohio (to be done)

State of Oregon (to be done)

State of Pennsylvania (to be done)

State of Washington (to be done)

QUALIFICATIONS TO DO BUSINESS AS A FOREIGN CORPORATION UNDER THE NAME AFLOWING.

STATE

Alabama

Florida

Georgia

illinois

Maryland

Massachusetts

Michigan

PAGE 2

Minnesota

New Jersey

North Carolina

Ohio

(Application submitted 5/95)

Oregon

Pennsy vania

South Carolina

Virginia

Washington

FILINGS ON BEHALF OF AFLOWING.

1994 Federal Tax Return - Form 1120

ALABAMA

- 1. Department of Revenue 1994 Corporate Income Tax Return
- 2. Department of Revenue 1994 Foreign Corporation Franchise Tax Return, Permit Application and Annual Report

DELAWARE

1994 Annual Franchise Tax Report

FLORIDA

- Department of Revenue Extension for 1994 Florida Consolidated Corporate Income/Franchise and Emergency Excise Tax Return. (Consolidated return will be filed September or October)
- 2. Secretary of State 1995 Corporation Annual Report

GEORGIA

- 1. Corporation Tax Returns (Income and Franchise)
- 2. Secretary of State 1995 Corporation Annual Registration
- 3. State of Georgia, Department of Banking and Finance received opinion that the Trustee is not acting as a fiduciary in Georgia.

NORTH CAROLINA

- 1. Department of Revenue 1994 Multi-State Corporate Income and Franchise Tax Return
- 2. Secretary of State 1994 Annual Report

PENNSYLVANIA

Bureau of Employer Tax Operations verification Form

SOUTH CAROLINA

- 1. "C" Corporation Income Tax Return
- 2. Initial Annual Report of Corporations Form CL-1

WASHINGTON

Initial Annual Report

LICENSES & TAX ACCOUNT FILINGS - IN THE NAME AFLOW INC. AS TRUSTEE OF AFLT AND/OR AFLOW INC. AS TSTEE OF AFLT. OR OTHER ABBREVIATION.

ALABAMA

- 1. State Banking Department License # M3411 to engage in the business of making consumer loans and/or taking assignments of consumer credit contracts
- 2. Department of Revenue Sales Tax License Account will apply for upon formation of Trust.
- 3. Department of Revenue Rental or Leasing Tax License will apply for upon formation of Trust.

- 4. State issued Mobile County Automobile Dealer/Lease License (Sec. 51)
- 5. City of Mobile Business License &/or Tax Account

FLORIDA

- 1. Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, Division of Motor Vehicles, License as an Independent Motor Vehicle Dealer # VI 21831
- 2. Department of Revenue Certificate of Registration to collect sales and use taxes

GEORGIA

- 1. Department of Revenue Certifica:e of Registration to collect sales and use tax
- 2. Used Car Board Dealer Licens: relying upon exemption received for VT Inc.

MARYLAND

Comptroller of the Treasury, Sales & Use Tax License

MASSACHUSETTS

- 1. Department of Revenue Sales and Use Tax Registration
- 2. Not applying for dealer license/State takes a non-enforcement position.

MICHIGAN

Department of Treasury Use Tax Registration

MINNESOTA

- 1. Department of Revenue Sale Tax, Use Tax, and Fiduciary Income Tax Identification Number
- 2. Not applying for dealer license/State takes a non-enforcement position.

NEW JERSEY

- 1. Division of Taxation Certificate of Authority to collect Sales & Use Tax
- 2. Do not need lessor license due to new law effective June 21, 1995.

NORTH CAROLINA

- 1. Department of Revenue Merchants Certificate of Registration
- 2. Not applying for dealer license/State takes a non-enforcement position.

OHIO

- 1. Department of Taxation Seller's Use Tax Certificate of Registration
- 2. Will apply for leasing dealer license after trust is owned by First Trust New York.

PENNSYLVANIA

- 1. Department of Revenue License to collect local and/or state sales, use and hotel occupancy tax
- 2. Department of Revenue Public Transportation Assistance License Number
- 3. Not applying for dealer license/State takes a non-enforcement position.

SOUTH CAROLINA

- 1. Tax Commission Retail License
- 2. Not applying for dealer license/State takes a non-enforcement position.

WASHINGTON

- 1. Department of Licensing, Business & Professions Division, Tax Registration.
- 2. Not applying for dealer license/State takes a non-enforcement position.

Various other tax filings have been and will continue to be filed, as appropriate.

APPENDIX I
TO
ORIGINATION TRUST AGREEMENT,
SERVICING AGREEMENT,
UTI SUPPLEMENT,
UTI SERVICING SUPPLEMENT,
ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT
AND FUNDING AGREEMENT

ORIGINATION TRUST DEFINITIONS

"Accountant" means a Person qualified to pass upon accounting questions, whether or not (unless herein required to be Independent) such Person shall be an officer or employee of the Company or the Servicer or of an Affiliate thereof.

"Acquisition Agreement" means an agreement between WOFCO and any other Person to purchase Eligible Leases originated in a State permitted by the Origination Criteria, and which agreement has been approved by the Origination Trustee and the Beneficiary.

"Administrative Lien" means a first lien upon any Certificate of Title deemed necessary and useful by the Servicer, solely to provide for delivery of title documentation to the Origination Trustee or its designee.

"Administrative Lienholder" means a Person or Fersons identified as such from time to time to the Origination Trustee by the Servicer; provided, however, that the Servicer has certified to the Origination Trustee that no such Person is the Beneficiary, the Company, a Special Purpose Affiliate (if applicable) or any of their respective Affiliates.

"Affected Trust Assets" means one or more Trust Assets which has incurred an expense or liability of such Trust Asset or Trust Assets or the Origination Trustee, the Beneficiary or a Special Purpose Affiliate (including contract, tort or tax claims relating to one or more specific Leases or Leased Vehicles), as provided in Section 8.01(e) of the Origination Trust Agreement.

An "Affiliate" of any Person means any other Person that (i) directly or indirectly controls, is controlled by or is under common control with such Person (excluding any trustee under, or any committee with responsibility for administering, any employee benefit plan) or (ii) is an officer or director of such Person. For purposes of this definition, a Person shall be deemed to be "controlled by" any other person is such other Person possesses, directly or indirectly, power (x) to vote 5% or more of the securities (on a ful diluted basis) having ordinary

I-1